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First Generation

1.Oliver Nasman 1,2  was born3,4  on 17 Jun 1911 in Jersey City, NJ. He died5,6  on 5 Dec 1986 in Largo, 

FL. 

Buried in Mt. Tabor cemetery. Kane, PA

Oliver married Astrid Elsa Louisa Swanson 7,8  daughter of Gustav Swanson and Annie (Anna) 

Charlotte Carlsdotter on 8 Nov 1933 in Kane, PA. Astrid was born9,10  on 16 Jan 1907 in Kane, PA. 

She died11,12  on 4 Dec 1999 in Hendersonville, North Carolina. 
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Second Generation

2.Peter (Petrus) Näsman  was born on 31 Jan 1878 in Tynderö, Västernorrlands, Sweden. He died on 

29 Aug 1953 in Warren, PA. He married Anna Severina Karlsdotter on 17 May 1907 in Jersey City, 

NJ. 

Certificate to Alnö parish 1900-04-21, however not found there. To US 19xx Second journey: Sailed 

from Göteborg 1906-07-13 with ticket to New York.

Also arrived at Ellis Island, New York on October 28, 1904. He paid for his own passage and sailed on 

the ship Baltic via Liverpool, England. He planned to visit his brother Adolf in Youngstown, OH. The 

record shows that he had been to the US before in 1904, so it is assumed that this was a trip from the 

USA to Sweden and back again. The record also shows that he traveled as a Steerage (as opposed to 

salon or cabin) passenger.

Carpenter in shipyards in NJ, Farmer in Scandia, PA, Buried in Russell (Scandia), PA

3.Anna Severina Karlsdotter  was born on 22 Aug 1879 in Västra Bälshult, Långaryd, Sweden. She 

died on 27 Apr 1962 in Warren, PA. 

First name also shown as Annie and Anima. Went to the USA in 1901.
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Third Generation

4.Anders Näsman  was born on 14 Jun 1848 in Smedsbole, Tynderö. He died on 9 Nov 1914 in 

Tynderö, Sweden. He married Martha (Kajsa Lena Dufvenberg) Dunberg on 14 Nov 1869 in Tynderö, 

Sweden. 

Residence: 1869>1875 Böle, (Ty AI:9 p143)

Residence 1875>1900 Skäggsta, (Ty AI:10 p146, AI:11 p185, AI:12 p159)

Crofter, worker in Skäggsta, Tynderö

Sailed from Göteborg to New York July 13, 1906 (to visit family)

5.Martha (Kajsa Lena Dufvenberg) Dunberg  was born on 10 Nov 1849 in Strind, Hässjö. She died on 

16 Oct 1895 in Skäggsta, Tynderö, Sweden. 

6.Karl Johan Arvidsson  was born on 10 Sep 1828 in Unnaryd, Sweden. He died on 11 Apr 1884 in 

Långaryd, Sweden. He married Kristina Petersdotter on 25 Jun 1861 in Södra Unnaryd. 

The home site was at Bälshult Västra in Långaryd. Family was extremely poor (children sometimes ate 

grass).

7.Kristina Petersdotter  was born on 16 Aug 1837 in Prinsebo, Södra Unnaryd. She died on 18 Dec 

1908 in Långaryd. 
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Fourth Generation

8.Olof Jonas Jonsson Näsman  was born on 14 May 1811 in Stacked, Tynderö. He died on 16 Feb 

1895 in Böle, Tynderö. He married Sara Märta Åkerström on 8 Apr 1842 in Tynderö, Sweden. 

Residence 1842-1895: Böle, (Tynderö AI:8 p157, AI:9 p143, AI:10 p240, AI:12 p299)

Farmer in Smedsböle, Tynderö

Olof is listed in the church records as Olof Jonas Jonsson, but in a land survey document he witnessed 

(that Gustav Öden of Tynderö had), he is listed as Olof Jonas Näsman. It appears that he and his 

brother Isak both took the name Näsman and established Näsman as the family surname.

Olof died 1895-02-16 in Smedsböle (Alvar Lundberg's farm)

9.Sara Märta Åkerström  was born on 15 Jul 1815 in Bäräng, Tynderö. She died on 5 Feb 1894 in Böle, 

Tynderö. 

10.Per Johansson  was born on 16 Sep 1824 in Strand, Hässjö. He married Märta Ulrika Dufvenberg in 

1848 in Hässjö. 

Farmer in Strand, Hässjö

11.Märta Ulrika Dufvenberg  was born on 6 Sep 1823 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. She died on 11 Mar 1864. 

12.Arvid Stor  was born on 18 Sep 1787 in Bökebergs soldattorp, Femsjö (N). He married Kerstin 

Andersdotter on 16 Dec 1812 in Södra Unnaryd. 

13.Kerstin Andersdotter  was born on 14 Feb 1788 in Folabron, Södra Unnaryd. She died on 27 Jul 

1862 in Själsarp, Södra Unnaryd. 
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Fifth Generation

16.Jon Olofsson  was born on 30 Mar 1786 in Myckling, Tynderö, Sweden. He died on 3 Apr 1864. He 

married Sara Isaksdotter. 

Resident in Stacked, Tynderö

17.Sara Isaksdotter  was born on 2 Oct 1784 in Tynderö. She died on 18 Jun 1851 in Stacked, Tynderö. 

18.Anders Andersson Åkerström  was born on 21 May 1785 in Tynderö, Sweden. He married Brita 

Cajsa Solberg on 9 Nov 1806. 

Farmer in Bäräng, Tynderö

19.Brita Cajsa Solberg  was born on 19 Jan 1783 in Bäräng, Tynderö. 

20.Johan Persson  was born on 18 Oct 1802 in Strand, Hässjö. He married Lena Nilsdotter on 11 Jul 

1824. 

Farmer in Strand, Hässjö

21.Lena Nilsdotter  was born on 10 Dec 1796 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. 

22.Johan Olof Dufvenberg  was born on 2 Jun 1795 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. He died on 8 Sep 1845 in 

Skäggsta, Tynderö. He married Ulrika Regina Thelberg on 30 Dec 1814 in Tynderö. 

Handlande in Skäggsta, Tynderö

23.Ulrika Regina Thelberg  was born on 17 Oct 1788 in Mellby, Tynderö. She died on 4 Mar 1837 in 

Skäggsta, Tynderö. 

24.Jöns Ed  was born in 1756. He died in 1844 in Södra Unnaryd. He married Stina Arvidsdotter on 1 

Jan 1778 in Femsjö (N). 

25.Stina Arvidsdotter  was born on 22 Feb 1756 in Knallhults soldattorp, Femsjö (N). She died on 26 Jun 
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1794 in Bökebergs soldattorp, Femsjö (N). 

26.Anders Knutsson  was born on 7 Mar 1757 in Gullenäs, Södra Unnaryd (N). He married Kirstin 

Eliasdotter on 23 Oct 1779 in Södra Unnaryd. 

27.Kirstin Eliasdotter  was born on 4 Oct 1760 in Unnaryds kvarn, Södra Unnaryd. 

   Page 6



Len Nasman's genealogy   Len Nasman's genealogy   

Sixth Generation

32.Olof Ersson  was born on 22 Jul 1757 in Lunde, Timerå. He married Brita Jonsdotter in 1785. 

Resident in Myckling, Tynderö

33.Brita Jonsdotter  was born on 26 Jan 1758 in Myckling, Tynderö, Sweden. 

34. Isak Jönsson  was born on 24 Apr 1751 in Sockenstugan, Indals. He married Brita Jonsdotter on 8 

Apr 1776 in Tynderö. 

35.Brita Jonsdotter  was born on 13 Mar 1744/1745 in Ava, Tynderö. 

36.Anders Nilsson  was born on 19 Jan 1748/1749 in Âkerö, Tynderö. He married Brita Eliasdotter on 19 

Nov 1775. 

37.Brita Eliasdotter  was born in Ljustorps. 

38.Måns Persson Sohlberg  was born in 1735 in Tynderö. He married Karin Fransdotter on 16 Nov 1766 

in Tynderö. 

Bonde in Bäräng, Tynderö

39.Karin Fransdotter  was born in 1743 in Bäräng, Tynderö. 

40.Per Johansson  was born on 18 Feb 1776 in Näs, Säbrå. He died on 21 Jun 1812 in Strand, Hässjö. 

He married Catharina Olofsdotter on 12 Oct 1800. 

Bonde in Strand, Hässjö

41.Catharina Olofsdotter  was born on 2 Sep 1781 in Strand, Hässjö. 

42.Nils Ersson  was born in 1758 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. He married Catharina Olofsdotter on 20 Oct 

1782 in Tynderö. 

Bonde in Strand, Hässjö
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43.Catharina Olofsdotter  was born in Våle, Tynderö. 

44.Olof Dufvenberg  was born on 24 Jan 1760 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. He died on 27 Oct 1825 in 

Skäggsta, Tynderö. He married Christina Dahlström on 19 Oct 1794 in Tynderö. 

Skeppare (skipper) in Skäggstä, Tynderö

45.Christina Dahlström  was born on 23 Dec 1771 in Skilsåker, Tynderö. She died on 21 Sep 1809 in 

Skäggsta, Tynderö. 

46. Israel Thelberg  was born on 22 Sep 1743 in Mellby, Tynderö. He died on 23 May 1800 in Mellby, 

Tynderö. He married Juliana Nilsdotter. 

likvid. Kommissariei Mellby, Tynderö.

47.Juliana Nilsdotter  was born on 9 Dec 1741 in Merlo, Timera. She died on 7 Jan 1812 in Mellby, 

Tynderö. 

50.Arvid Svan  was born in 1720 in Västergötland. He married Gertrud Erlandsdotter on 28 Dec 1746 in 

Femsjö (N). 

51.Gertrud Erlandsdotter .

52.Knut Andersson .Knut married Kierstin Danielsdotter. 

53.Kierstin Danielsdotter .

54.Elias Andersson  was born on 3 Oct 1736 in Stora Almsjö, Södra Unnaryd (N). He married Brita 

Nilsdotter on 28 May 1760 in Södra Unnaryd. 

55.Brita Nilsdotter  was born on 23 Apr 1737 in Bisebo, Södra Unnaryd. 
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Seventh Generation

64.Erik Larsson  was born in 1718 in Lunde, Timerå. He died on 2 Mar 1795 in Lunde, Timerå. He 

married Ingrid Persdotter. 

Bonde in Risgränsbyn, Timerå

65. Ingrid Persdotter  was born in Risgränsbyn, Timerå. 

66.Jon Olsson  was born in 1716 in Myckling, Tynderö, Sweden. He died in 1807 in Myckling, Tynderö, 

Sweden. He married Brita Persdotter in 1748. 

Bonde in Myckling, Tynderö

67.Brita Persdotter  was born in 1722 in Fröland, Timerå. She died in 1816 in Myckling, Tynderö, 

Sweden. 

68.Jöns Persson  was born in 1718 in Kårsta, Indals. He died in 1770 in Sockenstugan, Indals. He 

married Lisa Isaksdotter Holm in 1747 in Indal. 

69.Lisa Isaksdotter Holm  was born in 1721 in Indals. She died in 1760 in Sockenstugan, Indals. 

70.Jöns Olsson  was born in 1716 in Bjällsta, Indals. He died in 1789 in Ava, Tynderö. He married Eva 

Jonsdotter in 1741. 

Bonde in Ava, Tynderö

71.Eva Jonsdotter  was born in 1720 in Loning, Indals. She died in 1819 in Ava, Tynderö. 

72.Nils Persson  was born in 1713 in Åkerö, Tynderö. He died in 1772 in Åkerö, Tynderö. He married 

Margareta Andersdotter in 1743 in Tynderö. 

73.Margareta Andersdotter  was born in 1718 in Nya Karleby, Finland. She died in 1795 in Åkerö, 

Tynderö. 

76.Petter Eriksson Sohlberg  was born in 1695. He died in 1766 in Tynderö. He married Brita 
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Månsdotter in 1732 in Tynderö. 

Skomakare in Tynderö

77.Brita Månsdotter  was born in 1700 in Skilsåker, Tynderö. 

Hantv. 9

78.Frans Nilsson  was born in 1708 in Bäräng, Tynderö. He died in 1764 in Bäräng, Tynderö. He married 

Brita Isaksdotter in 1737 in Tynderö. 

Bonde in Bäräng, Tynderö

79.Brita Isaksdotter  was born in 1717 in Åstön, Tynderö. She died in 1783. 

80.Jans Jansson  was born in 1745 in Näs, Säbrå. He married Karin Jansdotter on 14 Oct 

1766 in Säbrå. 

Postbonde in Näs, Säbrå

81.Karin Jansdotter  was born in 1745 in Kragom, Säbrå. 

82.Olof Larsson  was born on 18 Sep 1751 in Strand, Hässjö. He married Märta Mickelsdotter. 

Bonde in Strand

83.Märta Mickelsdotter  was born on 10 May 1747. She died in 1818 in Strand, Hässjö. 

84.Erik Nilsson  was born in 1730 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. He died in 1807 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. He 

married Sara Hansdotter in 1757. 

Bonde in Skäggsta, Tynderö

85.Sara Hansdotter  was born in 1727 in Släda, Alnö. She died in 1799 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. 
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86.Olof Isaksson  was born in 1733 in Micksäter, Indals. He died on 26 Jan 1805 in Våle, Tynderö. He 

married Anna Isaksdotter on 6 Jul 1755. 

Sockenskräddare in Våle, Tynderö

87.Anna Isaksdotter  was born on 2 Feb 1729/1730 in Åkerö, Tynderö. She died on 19 Nov 1806 in 

Våle, Tynderö. 

88.Johan Olofsson  was born in 1731 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. He died in 1805 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. He 

married Märta (Märit) Eriksdotter in 1756. 

Farmer in Skäggsta, Tynderö

89.Märta (Märit) Eriksdotter  was born in 1726 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. She died in 1778 in Skäggsta, 

Tynderö. 

90.Erik Dahlström  was born in 1743 in Bkällsta, Indals. He married Sara Sigrid Lidin in 1771. 

Skräddare

91.Sara Sigrid Lidin  was born in 1750 in Skilsåker, Tynderö. 

92.Jacob Thelberg  was born on 26 Nov 1699 in Liden (Y). He died on 17 Jul 1756 in Ljustorp (Y). He 

married Brita Ulrika Björner in 1738 in Skön (Y). 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Komminister (assistant vicar) in Indal

Komminster i Tynderö, Assistant vicar (pastor) in Indal

also a Gymasist

93.Brita Ulrika Björner  was born on 2 Nov 1711 in Orsil, Timerå. She died on 5 Mar 1778 in Tynderö. 

94.Nils Karlsson  was born in Skyttberg, Timerå. He died in 1758 in Meerlo, Timerå. He married Märta 

Eriksdotter in 1735 in Timerå. 
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95.Märta Eriksdotter  was born in 1712 in Merlo, Timerå. She died in 1799 in Mellby, Tynderö. 

108.Anders Andersson .Anders married Kierstin Persdotter. 

109.Kierstin Persdotter .

110.Nils Johansson .Nils married Elisabeth Bengtsdotter (Svensdotter?). 

111.Elisabeth Bengtsdotter (Svensdotter?) .
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Eighth Generation

128.Lars Eriksson  was born in 1712 in Merlo, Timerå. He died in 1765 in Lunde, Timerå. He married 

Kerstin Isaksdotter. 

Bonde in Lunde, Timerå

129.Kerstin Isaksdotter  died in 1743 in Lunde, Timerå. 

130.Per Jonsson  died in 1743 in Risgränsbyn, Timerå. He married Märta Olofsdotter. 

Bonde in Risgränsbyn, Timerå

131.Märta Olofsdotter  was born in Bäräng, Tynderö. 

132.Olof Jonsson  was born in 1689 in Myckling, Tynderö, Sweden. He died in 1747 in Myckling, Tynderö, 

Sweden. He married Helena Persdotter in 1715 in Tynderö. 

Bonde in Myckling

133.Helena Persdotter  was born in 1685 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. She died in 1763 in Myckling, Tynderö, 

Sweden. 

134.Per Järlovsson  was born in Vivsta, Timerå. He married Märta Pålsdotter. 

Bonde in Fröland, Timerå

nämnd 1720

135.Märta Pålsdotter  was born in Fröland, Timerå. 

136.Per Jönsson  was born in 1687 in Kårsta, Indals. He died in 1768 in Kårsta, Indals. He married Märta 

Israelsdotter. 

Bonde in Kårsta, Indals
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137.Märta Israelsdotter  was born in 1689 in Harvom, Indals. She died in 1769 in Kårsta, Indals. 

138. Isak Andersson Holm  was born in 1696 in Micksäter, Indals. He died in 1740. He married Valborg 

Hansdotter on 18 Apr 1720 in Indal. 

Kronobåtsman in Indals

139.Valborg Hansdotter  was born in 1689 in Norrhängsta, Indals. She died in 1755 in Indals. 

140.Olof Jönsson  was born in 1688 in Bjällsta, Indals. He died in 1758 in Bjällsta, Indals. He married 

Kristina Nilsdotter. 

141.Kristina Nilsdotter  was born in 1687 in Baggböle, Indals. She died in 1767 in Bjällsta, Indals. 

142.Jon Andersson  was born in 1680 in Loning, Indals. He died in 1750 in Loning, Indals. He married 

Brita Olofsdotter. 

Bonde in Loning, Indals

143.Brita Olofsdotter  was born in 1691 in Loning, Indals. She died in 1766 in Loning, Indals. 

144.Per Nilsson  was born in 1683 in Sundsvall. He died in 1747 in Åkerö, Tynderö. He married Karin 

Nilsdotter in 1710 in Tynderö. 

Bonde in Åkerö, Tynderö

145.Karin Nilsdotter  was born in 1685 in Åkerö, Tynderö. She died in 1747 in Åkerö, Tynderö. 

154.Måns Jönsson  was born in 1661 in Skilsåker, Tynderö. He died in 1732 in Skilsåker, Tynderö. He 

married Brita Olofsdotter in 1688. 

Bonde in Skilsåker, Tynderö

155.Brita Olofsdotter  was born in 1660. She died in 1740 in Skilsåker, Tynderö. 
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156.Nils Fransson  was born in 1662 in Bäräng, Tynderö. He died on 10 Sep 1730 in Bäräng, Tynderö. 

He married Karin Nilsdotter on 3 Dec 1699 in Tynderö. 

157.Karin Nilsdotter  was born in 1679 in Stångrid, Tynderö. She died in 1745 in Bäräng, Tynderö. 

158. Isak Andersson  was born in 1677 in Åstön, Tynderö. He died in 1755 in Åstön, Tynderö. He married 

Kerstin Olofsdotter in 1715 in Tynderö. 

Bonde in Åstön, Tynderö

159.Kerstin Olofsdotter  was born in 1693 in Åkerö, Tynderö. She died in 1764 in Åstön, Tynderö. 

160.Johan Ersson  was born in 1690. He died in 1762 in Näs, Säbrå. He married Märta Andersdotter in 

1744. 

Bonde in Näs, Säbrå

161.Märta Andersdotter  was born in 1707. 

162.Johan Johansson  was born in 1697 in Kragom, Säbrå. He died on 16 Mar 1780 in Kragom, Säbrå. 

He married Malin Persdotter on 5 Nov 1727 in Säbrå. 

163.Malin Persdotter  was born in 1706 in Kragom, Säbrå. 

164.Lars Olsson  was born in 1724 in Strand, Hässjö. He died in 1764 in Strand, Hässjö. He married 

Karin Eriksdotter in 1748 in Hässjö. 

165.Karin Eriksdotter  was born in 1725 in Västansjö, Hässjö. She died in 1795 in Strand, Hässjö. 

168.Nils Larsson  was born in 1692 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. He died in 1770 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. He 

married Märta Eriksdotter in 1723. 

Bonde in Skäggsta

169.Märta Eriksdotter  was born in 1695 in Rigsta, Hässjö. She died in 1787 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. 
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172.  Isak Andersson Holm  is printed as #138 on page 11.

173.  Valborg Hansdotter  is printed as #139 on page 11.

174. Isak Olofsson  was born in 1696 in Åkerö, Tynderö. He married Helena Eriksdotter. 

Bonde in Åkerö, Tynderö

175.Helena Eriksdotter  was born in 1692 in Häggdångers. She died in 1744 in Åkerö, Tynderö. 

176.Olof Jacobsson  was born in 1705 in Torsboda, Hässjö. He died in 1788 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. He 

married Margareta Johansdotter in 1729. 

Fl. till Torsboda Hässjö, Farmer in Skäggstä, Tynderö

177.Margareta Johansdotter  was born in 1699 in Häre, Ljustorp. She died in 1788 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. 

178.Erik Ersson Geting  was born in 1696 in Svarvarböle, Hässjö. He died in 1778 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. 

He married Karin Larsdotter in 1720. 

Kronobåtsman in Skäggsta

179.Karin Larsdotter  was born in 1686 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. She died in 1760 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. 

180.Nils Eriksson Dahlstrom  was born in 1718 in Skällsta, Indals. He married Kerstin Olofsdotter in 1739 

in Indal. 

Inhysesman in Bjällsta, Indals

181.Kerstin Olofsdotter  was born in 1714 in Bjällsta, Indals. She died in 1777 in Bjällsta, Indals. 

182.Olof Olofsson Liden  was born on 20 Nov 1718 in Skilsåker, Tynderö. He died on 15 Oct 1795 in 

Skilsåker, Tynderö. He married Catharina Nilsdotter Möller on 16 Oct 1743 in Tynderö. 

Lronolänsman in Skilsåker, Tynderö
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183.Catharina Nilsdotter Möller  was born on 9 Apr 1725 in Myckling, Tynderö, Sweden. She died on 18 

Jan 1796 in Skilsåker, Tynderö. 

184. Israel Thelberg  was born in 1663 in Indal. He died on 12 Feb 1720/1721 in Indal. He married 

Katarina Strandman on 24 Jun 1695 in Indal. 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Vicar at Indal

Vicar in Indal

185.Katarina Strandman  was born in Ljustorp. She died on 12 Jun 1749. 

186.Mauritz Björner  was born in Björsäter. He died in 1730 in Orsil, Timerå (Y). He married Anna 

Catharina Teet on 4 Jan 1693/1694. 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Vice judge (vice lagman) in Orsil

Vice Judge (vice lagman) in Orsil

Häradshövding i Medalpad

187.Anna Catharina Teet  was born on 5 Mar 1675/1676. She died on 11 Apr 1731 in Orsil, Timerå (Y). 

188.Karl Andersson  was born in Skyttberg, Timerå. 

Bonde in Skyttberg, Timerå

190.Erik Jonsson  was born in Merlo, Timerå. He married ? Pålsdotter. 

Bonde in Merlo, Timerå

191.? Pålsdotter  was born in Näs, Timerå. 
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Ninth Generation

256.Erik Larsson  died in 1747 in Rii, Timerå. He married ? Jonsdotter. 

257.? Jonsdotter .

262.Olof Nilsson  was born in 1633 in Bäräng, Tynderö. He died in 1691 in Bäräng, Tynderö. He married 

Karin Larsdotter. 

263.Karin Larsdotter  was born in 1641. She died in 1716 in Bäräng, Tynderö. 

264.Jon Olofsson  was born in 1637. He died in 1733 in Myckling, Tynderö, Sweden. He married Kerstin 

Olofsdotter. 

Bonde in Myckling, Tynderö

265.Kerstin Olofsdotter  was born in 1647. She died in 1740 in Myckling, Tynderö, Sweden. 

266.Per Isaksson  was born in 1644 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. He died in 1727 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. He 

married Ingrid Olofsdotter. 

267. Ingrid Olofsdotter  died in 1728 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. 

268.Järlov Persson  died in 1708 in Vivsta, Timerå. He married Elisabet Karlsdotter. 

Bonde in Vivsta, Timerå

269.Elisabet Karlsdotter  was born in Vivsta, Timerå. 

270.Pål Ersson  was born in Fröland, Timerå. 

Klockare in Fröland

nämnd 1683

272.Jöns Nilsson  was born in 1637 in Kårsta, Indals. He died in 1715 in Kårsta, Indals. He married Blide 

Tomasdotter in 1676 in Indal. 

   Page 18



Len Nasman's genealogy   Len Nasman's genealogy   

273.Blide Tomasdotter  was born in 1652 in Säter, Indals. She died in 1742 in Kårsta, Indals. 

274. Israel Abrahamsson  was born in 1655 in Harvom, Indals. He died in 1733 in Harvom, Indals. He 

married Ingial Eriksdotter in 1677 in Indal. 

275. Ingial Eriksdotter  was born in 1646. She died in 1698 in Harvom, Indals. 

276.Anders Jonsson  was born in 1671 in Bjärme, Sättna. He died in 1738 in Micksäter, Indals. He 

married Elisabet Olofsdotter in 1692 in Indal. 

Bonde in Micksäter, Indals

277.Elisabet Olofsdotter  was born in 1667 in Micksäter, Indals. She died in 1699. 

278.Hans Persson  died in 1693 in Norrhängsta, Indals. He married Anna Olofsdotter. 

Bonde in Norrhängsta, Indals

279.Anna Olofsdotter  was born in 1665 in Bjällsta, Indals. She died in 1752 in Norrhängsta, Indals. 

280.Jöns Olofsson  was born in Bjällsta, Indals. He died in 1696 in Bjällsta, Indals. He married Ingrid 

Andersdotter in 1684 in Indal. 

Bonde in Bjällsta, Indals

281. Ingrid Andersdotter  was born in 1664 in Arklo, Indals. She died in 1724 in Bjällsta, Indals. 

282.Nils Olofsson  was born in 1655 in Baggböle, Indals. He died in 1749 in Baggböle, Indals. He married 

?. 

Blev så svårt skadad 1749, då byn brann ned, att han dog.

283.?  died in 1690 in Baggböle, Indals. 

284.Anders Jonsson  was born in 1643 in Loning, Indals. He died in 1715 in Loning, Indals. He married 
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Kristina Olofsdotter in 1670. 

Bonde in Loning, Indals

285.Kristina Olofsdotter  was born in 1643. She died in 1698 in Loning, Indals. 

286.Olof Jonsson Kuse  was born in 1651 in Loning, Indals. He married Eva Kessler on 15 Oct 1676 in 

Indal. 

Bonde in kyrkvärd in Loning, Indals

287.Eva Kessler  was born in 1659 in Indals. She died in 1705 in Östloning. 

290.Nils Simonsson .Nils married Sara Nilsdotter. 

Bonde in Åkerön Tynderö

291.Sara Nilsdotter  was born in 1649 in Åkerö, Tynderö. She died in 1739 in Åkerö, Tynderö. 

308.Jöns Hansson  was born in 1612 in Skilsåker, Tynderö. He died in 1695 in Skilsåker, Tynderö. He 

married Karin Larsdotter. 

Farmer in Skilsäker

309.Karin Larsdotter  was born in 1618. She died in 1698 in Skilsåker, Tynderö. 

312.Frans Nilsson  was born in 1630 in Bäräng, Tynderö. He died in 1700 in Bäräng, Tynderö. He married 

Karin Vibjörnsdotter. 

Bonde in Bäräng, Tynderö

313.Karin Vibjörnsdotter  was born in 1630. She died in 1701 in Bäräng, Tynderö. 

314.Nils Isaksson  was born in Stångrid, Tynderö. He married Sara Augustinsdotter. 
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Bonde in Stångrid, Tynderö

315.Sara Augustinsdotter  was born in 1639. She died on 1 May 1699 in Stångrid, Tynderö. 

316.Anders Nilsson .Anders married Brita Welamsdotter. 

Bonde in Åstön, Tynderö

317.Brita Welamsdotter  was born in 1644 in Åstön, Tynderö. She died in 1739 in Åstön, Tynderö. 

318.Olof Isaksson  was born in Åkerö, Tynderö. He died in 1696 in Åkerö, Tynderö. He married Kerstin 

Mickelsdotter in 1688 in Tynderö. 

Bonde in Åkerö, Tynderö

319.Kerstin Mickelsdotter  was born in 1665. She died in 1724 in Åkerö, Tynderö. 

324.Johan ? .Johan married Anna Nilsdotter. 

325.Anna Nilsdotter  was born in 1668. She died on 4 Aug 1752 in Kragom, Säbrå. 

328.Olof Olofsson  was born in Strand, Hässjö. He died in 1773 in Strand, Hässjö. He married Ingrod 

Nilsdotter. 

Bonde in Strand, Hässjö

329. Ingrod Nilsdotter .

330.Erik Ersson  was born in Västansjö, Hässjö. He died in 1730 in Västansjö, Hässjö. He married 

Margareta Larsdotter. 

Bonde in Västansjö, Hässjö

331.Margareta Larsdotter  was born in 1692. She died in 1772 in Västansjö, Hässjö. 
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336.Lars Nilsson  was born in 1663 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. He died in 1744 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. He 

married Märta Johansdotter in 1687. 

Bonde in Skäggsta, Tynderö

337.Märta Johansdotter  was born in 1661 in Sörkrånge, Hässjö. She died in 1712 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. 

338.Erik Larsson  was born in 1669. He died in 1756 in Rigsta, Hässjö. He married ?. 

Bonde in Rigsta, Hässjö

339.? .

348.  Olof Isaksson  is printed as #318 on page 17.

349.  Kerstin Mickelsdotter  is printed as #319 on page 17.

354.Johan Clemensson  was born in 1670 in Häre, Ljusstorps. He died in 1740 in Häre, Ljusstorps. He 

married Cecilia Nilsdotter. 

Bonde in Häre, Ljusstorps

355.Cecilia Nilsdotter  was born in 1668 in Högland, Ljusstorps. She died in 1730 in Häre, Ljusstorps. 

from Häre 2

356.Erik Sjulsson  was born in 1663 in Svarvarböle, Hässjö. He died in 1736 in Svarvarböle, Hässjö. 

Bonde in Svarvarböle, Hässjö

358.Lars Jönsson  was born in 1647 in Skilsåker, Tynderö. He died in 1740 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. He 

married Märta Olofsdotter. 

Farmer in Skäggstä, Tynderö
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359.Märta Olofsdotter  was born in 1664. She died in 1703 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. 

360.Erik Henriksson Dahlstrom  was born in 1680 in Skällsta, Indals. He died in 1733 in Skällsta, Indals. 

He married Brita Larsdotter in 1703 in Indal. 

Kronolänsman in Skällsta, Indals

361.Brita Larsdotter  was born in 1679 in Arklo, Indals. She died on 17 May 1766 in Skällsta, Indals. 

364.Olof Olofsson Lidin  was born in 1683 in Skilsåker, Tynderö. He died on 21 Jul 1728 in Skilsåker, 

Tynderö. He married Kerstin Johansdotter Frisk. 

Bonde in Skilsåker, Tynderö

365.Kerstin Johansdotter Frisk  was born in 1693. She died in 1772 in Skilsåker, Tynderö. 

366.Nils Andersson  was born in 1683 in Myckling, Tynderö, Sweden. He died in 1759 in Myckling, 

Tynderö, Sweden. He married Sigrid Olofsdotter in 1709 in Tynderö. 

Bonde in Myckling, Tynderö

367.Sigrid Olofsdotter  was born in 1687 in Bäräng, Tynderö. She died in 1749 in Myckling, Tynderö, 

Sweden. 

368.Johannes Clementis Thelaus  was born in 1629 in Öd, Gudmundrå. He died on 22 Aug 1695 in Indal. 

He married Eva Larsdotter Bergh on 6 Jan 1662/1663 in Indal. 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Vicar in Indal

Kyrkoherde (Vicar) in Indal

369.Eva Larsdotter Bergh  died in 1703 in Indal. 

370.Jacob Strandman  was born in 1631 in Ångermanland. He died in 1684 in Ljustorp. He 
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married Catarina Stigzelia. 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Vicar in Ljustorp

Vicar in Ljustorp

371.Catarina Stigzelia  was born in 1642 in Ljustorp. She died on 9 Jul 1712 in Indal. 

372.Laurentius Olai Bergius  was born in Kärr, Öglunda. He died in 1670 in Björsäter, Skara. He married 

NN Mauritzdotter. 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Vicar in Björsäter (Skara)

Vicar in Björsäter, Skara

373.NN Mauritzdotter  was born in Björsäter, Skara. 

374.Erik Teet  was born on 5 Jan 1645/1646 in Falun. He died on 15 Jan 1692/1693 in Selånger (Y). He 

married Maria Rudbeckia on 12 Jan 1670/1671 in Nikolai. 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC District judge (Häradshövding, vice lagman)

District judge (häradshövding, vice lagman)

(from Ingegerd Larsson web page: Gifte i Stockholm enligt kungl. tillstånd att träda i ofrälse gifte med sin 

styvsyster Maria Rudbeckia.)

375.Maria Rudbeckia  was born in 1654 in Västerås. She died on 26 Mar 1721 in Selånger (Y). 

376.Anders Nilsson  was born in Skyttberg, Timerå. He died in 1683 in Skyttberg, Timerå. He married 

Karin ?. 

Bonde in Skyttberg, Timerå
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377.Karin ? .

380.Jon Persson  was born in Merlo, Timerå. He died in 1708 in Merlo, Timerå. He married ? Nilsdotter. 

Bonde in Merlo, Timerå

381.? Nilsdotter .

382.Pål Eriksson  was born in Gåsnäs, Häggdångers. He married ? Olofsdotter. 

Bonde in Näs

383.? Olofsdotter  was born in Näs, Timerå. 
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Tenth Generation

524.Nils Fransson  was born in 1600 in Bäräng, Tynderö. He died in 1649 in Bäräng, Tynderö. He married 

Märta Olofsdotter. 

Bonde in Bäräng, Tynderö

525.Märta Olofsdotter  was born in 1600. 

532. Isak Persson  was born in Skäggsta, Tynderö. 

Bonde in Skäggsta, Tynderö

nämnd 1650

538.Karl Jönsson .

Bonde in Vivsta, Timerå

nämnd 1630

540.Erik Pålsson .Erik married Brita ?. 

Bonde in Fröland, Timerå

nämnd 1642

541.Brita ? .

544.Nils Larsson  was born in 1606. He died in 1694 in Kårsta, Indals. He married Märta Jönsdotter in 

1632. 

Klockare i n Kårsta, Indals

545.Märta Jönsdotter  was born in 1611 in Nacksta. She died in 1697 in Kårsta, Indals. 

546.Tomas Henriksson  was born in 1624 in Säter, Indals. He died in 1699 in Säter, Indals. He married 

Sigrid Persdotter. 
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Bonde in Säter, Indals

547.Sigrid Persdotter  was born in 1628. She died in 1715 in Säter, Indals. 

548.Abraham Larsson  was born in 1623. He died in 1675 in Harvom, Indals. He married Brita Eriksdotter. 

Bonde in Harvom, Indals

549.Brita Eriksdotter  was born in 1628. She died in 1689 in Harvom, Indals. 

554.Olof Isaksson  was born in 1647 in Indals. He died in 1705 in Micksäter, Indals. He married Karin 

Olofsdotter in 1666 in Indal. 

Bonde in Micksäter, Indals

555.Karin Olofsdotter  was born in 1639 in Arklo, Indals. She died in 1697 in Micksäter, Indals. 

558.Olof Olsson  was born in 1637 in Skällsta, Indals. He died in 1695 in Bjällsta, Indals. He married 

Ingrid Olofsdotter. 

Bonde in Bjällsta, Indals

559. Ingrid Olofsdotter  was born in 1636 in Oxsta, Selångers. She died in 1698 in Bjällsta, Indals. 

560.Olof Jonsson  was born in 1628 in Bjällsta, Indals. He died in 1676 in Bjällsta, Indals. He married 

Brita Persdotter. 

Kronolänsman in Bjällsta, Indals

561.Brita Persdotter  was born in 1624. She died in 1705 in Bjällsta, Indals. 

562.Anders Olofsson  was born in 1643 in Arklo, Indals. He died in 1703 in Arklo, Indals. He married Sara 

Jonsdotter. 

Bonde in Arklo, Indals

Page 27   



      Ahnentafel Chart for Oliver NasmanAhnentafel Chart for Oliver Nasman

563.Sara Jonsdotter  was born in 1646 in Bjällsta, Indals. She died in 1720 in Arklo, Indals. 

564.Olof Nilsson  was born in Baggböle, Indals. He died in 1679 in Baggböle, Indals. He married 

Kerstin ?. 

Bonde in Baggböle, Indals

Agde även hemman i Skottgård, Timerå

565.Kerstin ?  was born in 1627. She died in 1676 in Baggböle, Indals. 

568.Jons Andersson  died in 1662 in Loning, Indals. He married Ingeborg Eriksdotter. 

Bonde in Loning, Indals

569. Ingeborg Eriksdotter  was born in 1624. She died in 1704 in Loning, Indals. 

572.Jon Olofsson Kuse  was born in 1620 in Loning, Indals. He died on 19 Sep 1675 in Loning, Indals. He 

married Dordi Jonsdotter. 

Bonde, fogdemedhjälpare in Loning, Indals

573.Dordi Jonsdotter  was born in 1620 in Loning, Indals. She died in 1673 in Loning, Indals. 

574.Jonas Petri Kexlerus  was born in Käxed, Vibyggerå. He died on 27 Sep 1661 in Indals. He married 

Eva Larsdotter Bergh. 

Kyrkohedre in Indal

575.  Eva Larsdotter Bergh  is printed as #369 on page 18.

582.Nils Olsson .Nils married Elisabet Persdotter. 

Bonde in Åkerö

nämnd 1653
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583.Elisabet Persdotter  died in 1689 in Åkerö, Tynderö. 

616.Hans Månsson .

Bonde in Skilsåker, Tynderö

nämnd 1642

624.  Nils Fransson  is printed as #524 on page 20.

625.  Märta Olofsdotter  is printed as #525 on page 20.

628. Isak Ingemarsson  died in 1658 in Stångrid, Tynderö. 

Bonde in Stångrid, Tynderö

636. Isak Olofsson  died in 1669 in Åkerö, Tynderö. He married Sigrid ?. 

Bonde in Åkerö, Tynderö

637.Sigrid ? .

660.Erik Sjulsson .

Bonde in Västansjö, Hässjö

nämnd 1690

672.Nils Larsson  died in 1678 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. He married Ingrid Andersdotter. 

Bonde in Skäggsta, Tynderö

673. Ingrid Andersdotter  was born in 1639. She died in 1722 in Skäggsta, Tynderö. 

674.Johan Mickelsson  died in 1679 in Sörkrånge, Hässjö. 

Bonde in Sörkrånge, Hässjö
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708.Clemens Ersson  was born in 1630. He died in 1698 in Häre, Ljusstorps. He married Brita Larsdotter. 

Bonde in Häre, Ljusstorps

709.Brita Larsdotter  was born in 1640. She died in 1699 in Häre, Ljusstorps. 

710.Nils Ingemarsson  was born in 1631 in Högland, Ljustorps. He died on 24 Jun 1696 in Högland, 

Ljustorps. He married Cecilia Jonsdotter. 

Bonde in Högland, Ljustorps

711.Cecilia Jonsdotter  died on 15 Apr 1706 in Högland, Ljustorps. 

712.Sjul Christoffersson  was born in 1635. He died in 1699 in Svarvarböle, Hässjö. 

Bonde in Svarvarböle, Hässjö

716.  Jöns Hansson  is printed as #308 on page 16.

717.  Karin Larsdotter  is printed as #309 on page 16.

720.Henrik Larsson  was born in 1647 in Skällsta, Indals. He died on 14 Mar 1707/1708 in Skällsta, 

Indals. He married Karin Jonsdotter. 

Kronolänsman in Skällsta, Indals

721.Karin Jonsdotter  was born in 1640 in Åse, Indals. She died in 1715 in Skällsta, Indals. 

722.Lars Nilsson  was born in 1643. He died in 1722 in Arklo, Indals. He married Ingeborg Persdotter. 

723. Ingeborg Persdotter  was born in 1646 in Arklo, Indals. She died in 1686 in Arklo, Indals. 

728.Olof Simonsson Lidin  was born in 1638 in Järkvissle, Lidens. He died on 18 Mar 1710/1711 in 

Skilsåker, Tynderö. He married Sara Persdotter. 
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Kronolänsman in Skilsåker, Tynderö

729.Sara Persdotter  was born in 1653 in Skilsåker, Tynderö. She died in 1722 in Skilsåker, Tynderö. 

732.Anders Nilsson .Anders married Malin Eriksdotter. 

Bonde in Myckling, Tyndereö

nämnd 1690

733.Malin Eriksdotter  was born in 1653 in Myckling, Tynderö, Sweden. She died in 1720 in Myckling, 

Tynderö, Sweden. 

736.Clemet Israelsson  was born in 1574 in Mellby, Överlännäs. He died in 1645 in Öd, Gudmundrä. He 

married Karin Danielsdotter. 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Farmer in Öd, Gudmundrå

Farmer in Öd, Gudmundrä

737.Karin Danielsdotter  was born in Utanö, Högsjö. She died in 1658 in Öd, Gudmundrå. 

738.Lars Persson Berg  was born in 1595 in Hov, Hackås. He died in 1656 in Warschawa. 

Lt. colnel in Törna, Ullångers sn

742.Nikolaus Mathiae Stigzelius  was born in 1603 in Stigsjö. He died in 1666 in Ljustorp. He married 

Anna Henriksdotter. 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Vicar in Ljustorp

Vicar in Ljustorp

746.Maurititus Laurentii  died in 1658 in Björsäter, Skara. He married Margareta Melartopea. 
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Kyrkihedre in Björsäter, Skara stift.

747.Margareta Melartopea .

748.Henrik Mårtonsson (Teet) Teit  was born in 1580 in Tetom. He died in 1657 in Falun. He married 

Anna Troilia in 1642. 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Asscessor in Bergskollegium

1  _FA2 

2  PLAC of noble birth

Assesor in Bergskollegium

adlad Teet (made a nobel)

buried in Falun kyrka

Adlad 1652-03-20. Gjorde i sin ungdom resor i utlandet. Blev 1623 utnämnd till häradshövding i Dalarna. 

Inkallad till Åbo hofrätt 1632. Underlagman i Karelens lagsaga 1635-1638. Borgmästare över kronobruk 

samt bergverk i Finland 1638. Borgmästare i Falun 1646

749.Anna Troilia  was born in 1622 in Prästgården, Leksand. She died on 7 Mar 1665/1666 in Stora Tuna. 

750.Nikolaus Rudbeckius  was born on 5 Jan 1621/1622 in Västeras (U). He died on 2 Sep 1676 in 

Västeras. He married Katarina Nenzelia on 30 Oct 1644 in Stora Tuna. 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Bishop in Västerås

Bishop in Västerås

751.Katarina Nenzelia  was born in 1625 in Stora Tuna. She died on 20 Aug 1662 in Hedemora. 

752.Nils Isaksson  was born in Skyttberg, Timerå. 

Bonde in Skyttberg, Timerå

nämnd 1660
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760.Per Jonsson .Per married Märit Ersdotter. 

Bonde in Merlo, Timerå

nämnd 1660

761.Märit Ersdotter .

766.Olof Ingemarsson  was born in Näs, Timerå. He married Barbro Ersdotter. 

Bonde in Näs, Timerå

767.Barbro Ersdotter .
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Eleventh Generation

1092. Henrik Ersson  died in 1629 in Säter, Indals. He married Kristina ?. 

Bonde in Säter, Indals

1093. Kristina ? .

1108. Isak Dahlström  was born in Indals. He died in 1659 in Indals. He married Lisbeta Olofsdotter. 

Komminister in Indals

1109. Lisbeta Olofsdotter .

Levde ännu 1685

1110. Olof Andersson  was born in Arklo, Indals. He died in 1653 in Arklo, Indals. He married Ingrid 

Nilsdotter. 

Bonde in Arklo, Indals

1111. Ingrid Nilsdotter  died in 1688 in Arklo, Indals. 

1116. Olof Persson  was born in Skällsta, Indals. He died in 1666 in Skällsta, Indals. He married Anna 

Eriksdotter. 

Bonde in Skällsta, Indals

1117. Anna Eriksdotter  died in 1668 in Skällsta, Indals. 

1120. Jon Olofsson  was born in 1593 in Bjällsta, Indals. He died in 1669 in Bjällsta, Indals. He married 

Karin Ingemarsdotter. 

Länsman o gästgivare in Bjällsta, Indals
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1121. Karin Ingemarsdotter  was born in Östanskär, Indals. She died in 1662 in Bjällsta, Indals. 

1126. Jon Andersson Kaks  was born in 1600. He died in 1675 in Bjällsta, Indals. He married Märta 

Persdotter. 

Bonde in Bjällsta, Indals

1127. Märta Persdotter  was born in 1626 in Bäck, Indals. She died in 1686 in Bjällsta, Indals. 

1128. Nils Olofsson  was born in Baggböle, Indals. 

Bonde in Baggböle, Indals

nämnd 1620

1144. Olof Jonsson Kuse  was born in 1595. He married ? Jonsdotter. 

Bonde in Loning, Indals

1145. ? Jonsdotter  was born in 1595 in Loning, Indals. 

1420. Ingemar Olsson  was born in Högland, Ljustorps. 

Bonde in Högland, Ljustorps

1440. Lars Ersson  was born in 1596 in Hallsta, Indals. He died in 1642 in Skällsta, Indals. He married 

Märta Henriksdotter. 

Bonde in Skällsta, Indals

1441. Märta Henriksdotter  was born in 1607 in Skällsta, Indals. She died in 1692 in Skällsta, Indals. 

1442. Jon Persson  was born in 1600. He died in 1673 in Åse, Indals. He married Brita Andersdotter. 

Bonde in Åse, Indals
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1443. Brita Andersdotter .

1446. Per Olofsson  was born in 1612. He died in 1679 in Arklo, Indals. He married Brita Matsdotter. 

Resident in Arklo, Indals

1447. Brita Matsdotter  was born in 1622. She died in 1703 in Arklo, Indals. 

1456. Simon Jonsson  was born in Järkvissle, Lidens. He married Anna ?. 

Bonde in Järkvissle, Lidens

nämnd 1636-1679

1457. Anna ? .

1458. Per Nilsson .Per married Anna Isaksdotter. 

Bonde och nämndeman in Skilsåker

1459. Anna Isaksdotter  was born in 1625. She died in 1699 in Skilsåker, Tynderö. 

1466. Erik Jonsson  was born in 1624. He died in 1701 in Myckling, Tynderö, Sweden. He married Märta 

Mårtensdotter. 

Bonde in Myckling, Tynderö

1467. Märta Mårtensdotter  was born in 1615. She died in 1695 in Myckling, Tynderö, Sweden. 

1472. Israel Clemetsson  was born in Mällby, Överlännäs. He died in 1616 in Öd, Gudmundrå. He married 

Märta ?. 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Farmer

Bonde, borgare och landsköpman in Mällby, Överlännäs

Nämnd 1577-1616
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1473. Märta ? .

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Lived as a widow from 1617-1635

levde änka 1617 o änna 1635

1474. Daniel Ersson  was born in Utanö, Hägsjö. He died in 1639 in Utanö, Hägsjö. He married Anna ?. 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Farmen in Utanö, Hägsjö

Farmer in Utanö, Högsjö

Stamfar för "Hemsö-adeln"

1475. Anna ? .

1476. Peder Jensson  was born about 1570 in Hov, Hackås. He died in 1647 in Hov, Hackås. He married 

Brita Mårtensdotter about 1605. 

Länsman in Hov, Hackås

nämnd 1597-1641

1477. Brita Mårtensdotter  was born about 1580 in Torp. She died about 1620 in Hov, Hackås. 

1484. Mattias Helgonis  was born in 1560 in Muggärd, Häggdånger. He died in 1640 in Ljustorp. He 

married Elisabet Mårtensdotter-Martini. 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Vicar in Ljustorp

Vicar in Ljustorp

1485. Elisabet Mårtensdotter-Martini  was born in 1571 in Torp. 
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1486. Henricus Laurentii  died in 1648 in Selångers. He married Anna Persdotter. 

Kyrkoherde in Selångers

1487. Anna Persdotter .

1494. Petrus Henrici Melartopaeus  was born in Åbo, Finland. He died on 18 Apr 1610 in Mariestad. He 

married Elsa Salomonsdotter. 

Superintendent in Mariestad

1495. Elsa Salomonsdotter .

1496. Mårten Larsson Teit  was born in Tetom, Pernå, Finland. He died in 1584. He married ?. 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Länsman in Pernå (now lies in Finland)

County sheriff (länsman) in Pernå (now lies in Finland)

nämnd 1572-1584

1497. ? .

1498. Uno Troilius  was born on 12 Sep 1586 in Backa gård, Hyltinge (D). He died on 15 Feb 1663/1664 in 

Prästgården, Leksand (W). He married Margareta Zebrozynthia on 20 Sep 1618 in Leksand. 

Buried in Leksands kyrka

Kyrkoherde in Leksand

1499. Margareta Zebrozynthia  was born on 5 Mar 1593/1594 in Prästgården, Säbra (Y). She died on 11 

Jun 1657 in Prästgården, Leksand (W). 

Kallad stormor i Dalom Finns även en bok om henne skriven 1930 av Aivva Uppström Källor: Boken om 

Säbrå.

1500. Johannes Rudbeckius  was born on 3 Apr 1581 in Ormesta, Almby. He died on 8 Aug 1646 in 
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Västerås. He married Magdalena Carlsdotter Hising on 10 Sep 1620. 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Bishop in Västerås

1  _FA2 

2  PLAC Started the practice of having the church

1  _FA3 

2  PLAC keep official birth/marriage/death records.

1  _FA4 

2  PLAC He is therefore responsible for Swedish

1  _FA5 

2  PLAC geneaology studies to be done today.

d. ä. Bishop at Västerås, chaplin for Gustavus Adolphus, professor at Uppsala, established practice of 

having the church keep birth/marriage/death records, reformed the Swedish educational system, had a 

controversial arguement with Messienus. Translated the Bible into Swedish in 1618.

1501. Magdalena Carlsdotter Hising  was born in 1602 in Fellingsbro, Arboga. She died in 1649. 

Enl Göran Tengnér 16200115 i Fellingsbro

1502. Segericus Segerici Nenzelius  was born in 1600 in Nensjö, Gudmundrå. He died on 16 Jul 

1638 in Stora tuna. He married Margareta Hansdotter Noraea. 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Vicar in Stora tuna

Vicar in Stora Tuna

1503. Margareta Hansdotter Noraea  was born in Nora. She died on 22 Apr 1688. 

1504. Isak Larsson .

Bonde in Skyttberg, Timerå

nämnd 1628

1532. Ingemar Rolfsson  was born in Näs, Timerå. 
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Bonde in Näs, Timerå

Twelfth Generation

2216. Olaus Andreae  was born in Indals. He died in 1659 in Indals. He married Märet Stefansdotter. 

Kyrkoherde in INdals

2217. Märet Stefansdotter  was born in 1576. She died on 25 Oct 1662 in Indals. 

2220. Anders Unesson  was born in Arklo, Indals. 

Bonde in Arklo, Indals

nämnd 1611

2232. Per Ersson .

Bonde in Skällsta, Indals

nämnd 1620

2240. Olof Ersson  died in 1605 in Bjällsta, Indals. He married Karin ?. 

Bonde in Bjällsta, Indals

2241. Karin ? .

2242. Ingemar Olsson .

Bonde in Östanskär, Indals

nämnd 1564

2256. Olof Jakobsson  was born in Baggböle, Indals. 

Bonde in Baggböle, Indals
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nämnd 1580

2288. Jon Olsson  was born in 1565. He married NN Eriksdotter. 

Knekt in Indals

levde 1615 enl DB

2289. NN Eriksdotter  was born in Skällsta, Indals. 

2290. Jon Eriksson  was born in 1560 in Loning, Indals. 

Bonde in Loning, Indals

nämnd 1590-1620

2840. Olof Östensson  was born in Högland, Ljustorps. 

Bonde in Högland, Ljustorps

nämnd 1569-1580

2882. Henrik Ersson  was born in Skällsta, Indals. 
Bonde in Skällsta, Indals

nämnd 1620

2912. Jon Olsson .

Bonde in Järkvissle, Lidens

nämnd 1620

2944. Clemet Månsson  was born in Mellby, Överlännäs. He died in 1576 in Öd, Gudmundrå. 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Farmer, tradesman (landköpman)

Farmer, tradesman (landköpman)

nämnd 1542-1576
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2948. Erik Sjulsson  was born in Utanö, Högsjö. 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Farmer in Utanö, Högsjö

Farmer in Utanö, Högsjö

2952. Jens (Jöns) Persson  was born about 1535 in Hov, Hackås. He died about 1583 in Hov, Hackås. He 

married Gullov Mogensdotter about 1570. 

Länsman in Hov, Hackås

nämnd 1570-1583

2953. Gullov Mogensdotter  was born about 1543 in Faxnälden. She died on 7 Dec 1629 in Rödön, 

Jämtland. 

levde 1628

2954. Martinus Laurentii  was born in Gästa, Njurunda. He died in 1610 in Torps. He married Elisabet 

Carlsdotter-Bröms. 

Kyrkoherde in Torp

2955. Elisabet Carlsdotter-Bröms  was born in Tuna. 

2968. Herse Larsson  was born in Muggärd, Häggdånger. 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Farmer in Muggärd, Häggdånger

Farmer in Muggärd, Häggdånger

2970. Mathias Laurentius  died in 1610 in Torp. He married Elisabet Carlsdotter-Bröms. 
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1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Vicar in Torp

Vicar in Torp

2971.  Elisabet Carlsdotter-Bröms  is printed as #2955 on page 32.

2988. Henrik Paulsson .

Resident in Åbo, Finland

2990. Salomon (Fromme) Laurentii  was born in Öja. He died in 1594 in Toresunds. He married Karin 

Larsdotter. 

Kyrkoherde in Toresund, Srtängnäs stift

2991. Karin Larsdotter  was born in Österhaninge. 

2992. Lars Matsson Teit  was born in Tetom, Pernå, Finland. He died in 1571. He married Margareta 

Hansdotter. 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Captin (knekthövitsman) in Pernå

Captin (knekthövitsman) in Pernå (now lies in Finland)

2993. Margareta Hansdotter .

Resident in Tetom

2996. Truls Larsson  was born in Backa, Hyltinge. He died in 1618. He married Emfred Unosdotter. 

Landbofogde in Tidö

2997. Emfred Unosdotter  was born in Vålstad, Forsa. She died in 1618. 
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2998. Johannes (Bure) Laurentii  was born on 24 Jan 1547/1548 in Säbrå (Y). He died on 26 Apr 1603 in 

Säbrå (Y). He married Kerstin Zynthia. 

died e dag påsk (on Easter day)

Buried mitt för altaret in Säbrå kyrka

Komminister i Säbrå på 1570 talet Kyrkoherde i Säbrå 1589-1603 Enligt brev av Johan III 29/3 1591 

tillerkändes han 6 pund spannmål, visket senare konfirmerades sv Sigismund och hertig Karl 27/2 1596 

Undertecknade Uppsala mötes beslut 1593 och Söderköpings riksdagsbeslut 1595. Liksom sin broder 

uppräthöll han även kyrkoherdetjänsten i Härnösand, dock endast under åren 1596-1603. Att han fick 

sköta Härnösand från 1596 berodde på att kyrkoherden Laurentius Jonae där kommit i slemmt rykte att 

ha belägrat klockarhustrun i staden och det tog långan tid innan han kunde fria sig från beskyllningen. 

Han blev begravd i siin faders kyrka mitt för altaret. Han hade liksom fadern varit förmöogen och ägde 

flera hemman, som nu tillföll änkan i sitt andra gifte, Anna Segersdotter och barnen: 14 3/4 Seland i 

Helgum, 13 1/2 Seland i Brunnäs, 7 1/2 Seland i Åm, 3/4 Seland i Berglägden Källor: Zarah Leanders 

anfädrar Boken om Säbrå (Barn XI:225, s_, Far XIII:897, s_, Mor XIII:898, s_) Gifte 1:0 med Zynthia, 

Kerstin.

2999. Kerstin Zynthia .

3000. Johan Pedersson Rudbeck  was born in 1550 in Rudbeck, Vedsted (Schleswig Holstein, now in 

Germany). He died in 1603. He married Kristina Persdotter Bose. 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Stadsskrivare in Örebro

Stadsskrivare in Örebro

died i pesten (died of plague)

3001. Kristina Persdotter Bose  was born in 1557 in Åskog, Almby (T). She died in 1620 in Västerås. 

Dödad av en smed 1620 in Västerås

3002. Carolus Olai Hising  was born in 1572 in Gävle. He died in 1642 in Fellingsbro. He married Cecilia 

Hintze. 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Vicar in Fellingsbro
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Vicar in Fellingsbro

3003. Cecilia Hintze  was born in 1579. She died in 1662. 

3004. Seger Persson  was born in Nensjö, Gudmundrå. He married Märta Persdotter. 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Farmer, County sheriff (länsman) in Nensjö

Farmer, county sheriff (länsman) in Nensjö, Gudmundrä

nämnd 1604-1643

3005. Märta Persdotter .

levde 1643

3006. Johannes Laurentii  died in 1609 in Nora. He married Karin Olofsdotter. 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Vicar in Nora

Kyrkoherde in Nora

3007. Karin Olofsdotter .

3064. Rolf Eriksson .

Bonde in Näs, Timerå
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Thirteenth Generation

4432. Andreas Olai  was born in Finsta, Sköns. He died on 21 Jun 1632 in Indals. He married ?. 

Kyrkoherde in Indal

4433. ?  was born in Ånge, Bjrogsjö, Indals. 

4512. Jakob Olsson .

Bonde in Baggböle, Indals

nämnd 1543

4580. Erik Jonsson  was born in Loning, Indals. 

Bonde in Loning, Indals

nämnd 1549-1576

5680. Östen Åsmundsson  was born in Högland, Ljustorps. He married Anna ?. 

Bonde in Högland, Ljustorps

nämnd 1556

5681. Anna ? .

nämnd som änka 1564

5764. Erik Svensson  was born in Skällsta, Indals. 

Bonde in Skällsta, Indals

nämnd 1585

5888. Måns Gullesson  was born in Mellby, Överlännäs. He died in 1547 in Mellby, Överlännäs. 

1  _FA1 
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2  PLAC Tradesman (landköpman) in Mellby

Tradesman (landköpman) in Mellby, Överlännäs

nämnd 1535-1547

5896. Sjul Ersson  was born in Utanö, Högsjö. 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Farmer in Utanö, Högsjö

Farmer in Utanö, Högsjö

nämnd 1561-1587

5904. Per Örjansson  was born about 1515 in Hov, Hackås. He died about 1553 in Hov, Hackås. He 

married Kerstin ? Nilsdotter about 1535. 
Lansman in Hov, Hackås

nämnd 1546-1553

5905. Kerstin ? Nilsdotter  was born about 1510 in Enånger, Hälsingland. She died about 1554 in Hov, 

Hackås. 

5906. Mogens Joensson  was born in Faxnälden, Näskotts. He died in 1580 in Faxnälden, Näskotts. He 

married Elisabet Eriksdotter. 

Bonde in Faxnälden, Näskotts

5907. Elisabet Eriksdotter  was born in Sunne. 

5908. Lars Mårtensson .

Bonde in Gästa, Njurunda

5910. Carolus Henrici Bröms  died on 2 Apr 1600 in Tuna. He married Helga ?. 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Vicar in Tuna
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Vicar in Tuna

5911. Helga ?  died on 22 Mar 1560/1561 in Gävle. 

5976. Paulus Melartopaeus .

Kyrkoherde in Kitmito, Åbo stift

5980. Lars Persson  died in 1569. He married Ingre ?. 

Kyrkoherde in Öja o Ytterselö, Strängnäs st.

5981. Ingre ? .

5982. Lars Persson .

Kyrkoherde in Österhanige, Strängnäs stift

5984. Mats (Teit) Jönsson  was born in Teetom, Pernå, Finland. He died in 1552 in Pernå (now Finland). 

He married Brita Larsdotter. 

5985. Brita Larsdotter .

Resident in Tetom

5992. Lars Larsson .

Bonde in Backa, Hyltinge

5994. Uno Olofsson .

Länsman in Vålstad, Forsa

5996. Laurentius Svenonis  was born in 1507 in Barkesta, Harmångers. He died in 1579 in Säbrä. He 
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married Margareta Engelbertsdotter-Janzonia. 

Född 1507 i Barkesta, Harmånger (X). Död 1579 i Säbrå (Y). Kyrkoherde. Kyrkoherde i Säbrå från 1543 

Enligt uppgifter i Boken om Säbrå sattes Lars i sin ungdom i Bure kloster, där han av sin släkting 

abboten Jonas Olsson Bure fick lära sig läsa och skriva samt leva klosterliv i ett convivum sacrum 

grundat på ett brödrabrev från Johanniterklostret i Eskilstuna. Han belv senare fransiskanermunk i 

Uppsale och tjänstgjorde även i domkyrkan. Vid reformation blev han Olaus Petri lärjunge och sändes 

slutligen till Norrland för att sprida lutherdomens tankar och blev 1543 utnämnd till kyrkoherde i Säbrå. 

Han avgav på landstinget i Bjärtrå 29/10 1568 trohetsförsäkran till Johan III. Källor: Zarah Leanders 

anfädrar Boken om Säbrå (Barn XII:449, s *, Far XIV:1793, s *, Mor XIV:1794, s *)

5997. Margareta Engelbertsdotter-Janzonia .

5998. Henrik Zynthius  died in 1651. He married Christina ?. 

5999. Christina ? .

6000. Peder Hansson  was born in 1520. He married Kristin Jörgensdotter. 

Resident in Rudbeck, Vedstedts sn, Danmark

6001. Kristin Jörgensdotter .

6002. Per Larsson .

Resident in Äskog, Almby

6004. Olof Hising  was born in Hisingen. He died in 1597. He married Malin Halvarsdotter. 

Befallningsman in Ulvesund

6005. Malin Halvarsdotter .

6006. Mats Hinze  died in 1579. 

6008. Per Olofsson  was born in 1530 in Nensjö, Gudmundrå. 
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1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Farmer in Nensjö, Gudmundrå

Farmer in Nensjö, Gudmundrä

nämnd 1557-1602

6012. Lars ? .
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Fourteenth Generation

9160. Jon Eriksson .

Bonde in Loning, Indals

nämnd 1535-1545

11360.Åsmund Gudmundsson .

Bonde in Höglund, Ljustorps

nämnd 1535-1549

11528.Sven Jonsson  was born in Skällsta, Indals. 

Bonde in Skällsta, Indals

nämnd 1569

11776.Gulle ? .

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Farmer, lay assessor (nämndeman) in Mellby

Farmer, lay assesor (nämndeman) in Mellby, Överlännäs

nämnd 1489

11792.Erik Sjulsson  was born about 1530. He died about 1590. 

Bonde i Utanö

levde 1591

11808.Örjan Karlsson  was born about 1470 in Hov, Hackås. He died about 1546 in Hov, Hackås. He was 

married about 1500. 

Väpnare in Hov, Hackås

nämnd 1500-1535
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11812.Joen Olofsson  was born in 1510 in Faxnälden, Näskotts. He died in 1567 in Faxnälden, Näskotts. 

He married Marit Olofsdotter. 

Bonde in Faxnälden, Näskotts

11813.Marit Olofsdotter  died in 1575. 

11814.Erik Jensson  was born in Billsta, Hackås. He married ?. 

Kyrkoherde in Sunne

nämnd 1518-1560

11815.? .

11968.Jöns (Tiet) Håkansson  was born in Kuuskoski, Finland. He died in 1496 in Pernå (now 

Finland). He married Ingeborg Persdotter. 

Resident in Tetom

nämnd 1496

11969. Ingeborg Persdotter  was born in Kabböle, Pernå. 

11970.Lars (Markusson) Matsson .Lars married Margareta Larssdotter. 

Stamfader för adliga ätten Creutz

11971.Margareta Larssdotter .

11988.Olaus Raijerus  was born in 1499. He died in 1581. 

11992.Sven Pedersson  was born in 1475. He married Margareta Boosdotter. 

Hövitsman in Barkesta, Harmångers

11993.Margareta Boosdotter  was born in Hälsingland. 
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11996.Edvard Henricsson .

12000.Hans Jensen\Jönissen .Hans married ?. 

Resident in Hoptrups sn, Nordslesvig

12001.? .

12002.Jörgen Poulsen .

12016.Olof Nilsson .Olof married Ingrid ?. 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Farmer, Lay assessor (nämndeman) in Nensjö, Gudmundrå

Farmer, lay assessor (nämndeman) in Nensjö, GudmundräBonde, nämndeman in Nensjö, Gudmundrå

nämnd 1546-1568

12017. Ingrid ? .
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Fifteenth Generation

23056.Jon Olsson .

Bonde in Skällsta

nämnd 1543

23584.Sjul Ersson  was born about 1500. 

Bonde i Utanö

23616.Karl Örjansson  was born about 1430 in Hov, Hackås. He died about 1482 in Hov, Hackås. He 

married Birgitta Pedersdotter about 1470. 

Resident in Hov, Hackås

nämnd 1470-1482

23617.Birgitta Pedersdotter .

sannolikt lagmansdottern

23624.Olof Guttormsson  was born in Faxnälden, Näskotts. 

Bonde in Faxnälden, Näskotts

nämnd 1494-1513

23628.Jens Kettilsson  was born in Bjärme, Näs. He married Ingrid Jensdotter. 

Resident in Billsta, Hackås

nämnd 1514-1542

23629. Ingrid Jensdotter .

nämnd 1527-1533
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23936.Håkan (Tiet) Jönsson .Håkan married Gertrud ?. 

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Lived in Kuuskoski, Pernå (now Finland)

Bonde in Kuuskoski, Pernå (now lies in Finland)

23937.Gertrud ?  was born in Särkilaks, Pernå (now Finland). 

23938.Per ? .Per married Margareta ?. 

Resident in Kabböle, Pernå, Finland

23939.Margareta ?  was born in Pirklaks, Borgå, Finland. 

23942.Lasse ? .Lasse married Margareta ?. 

23943.Margareta ? .

23984.Per Falesson  was born in 1445 in Västerbotten. 

24000.Jens (Johannes\Jönis) Laurentsen .Jens married ?. 

Resident in Hoptrups sn, Nordslesvig

24001.? .
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Sixteenth Generation

47232.Örjan Karlsson  was born about 1403 in Hov, Hackås. He died about 1474 in Hov, Hackås. He 

married Margareta Karlsdotter. 

Örjan Karlsson nämns första gången 1438-04-30 i ett viktigt köpebrev. Huvudpersonen är Örjans mor, 

Rådgärd Kettilsdotter på Hov i Hackås, som överlåter gården Heglid i Sunne till herr Ylian (kyrkoherde 

Örjan). Brevet uppräknar fem söner och mågar till Rådgärd, alla närvarande vid tillfället, nämligen Peder, 

Örjan, Erik, Jens och Olav. Först 1449 dyker Örjan upp igen och då i sällskap med lagmannen Peder 

Olovsson, som kallas lagman i Jämtland och Härjedalen. Örjan kallas hövitsman över Härjedalen. Örjan 

Karlsson blev slagen till riddare i samband med kröningen 1449-11-20 i Trondheims domkyrka av kung 

Karl Knutsson Bonde och benämns nu herr Örjan, en herretitel som bland värdsliga män endast tillkom 

riddare. 1452 och 1453 deltar han i kung Bondes misslyckade försök att återta sitt norska rike. 1449-

1457 var herr Örjan hövitsman över Jämtland. 1457 delade han befälskapet på Stockholms slott och var 

sannolikt också riksråd 1457. Från 1457 och en tid var han fånge hos kung Kristian av Danmark-Norge. 

1469 avträder han till sonen Karl Örjansson halva gården Hov i Hackås. Sannolikt är herr Örjan, bland 

infödda jämtar under medeltiden, den ende som fick riddartiteln. (Källa: Jämten 1993, Sven Schylberg)

Örjan Karlsson var i september 1449 hövitsman i Härjedalen, men utsågs kort därefter i samband med 

riddardubbning till hövitsman/syssloman även i Jämtland. Örjan Karlssons dubbning till riddare måste 

ha skett efter september 1449, men före januari 1450, då han nämns med herretitel. Nils Ahnlund har 

påvisat att dubbningen med största sannolikhet skedde vid kungakröningen i Nidaros 1449-11-20. Den 

1450-01-29 var han närvarande på Hackås ting och 1452-08-12 verkade han som hövitsman i 

landskapet på svenske kungens vägnar. I slutet av år 1452 deltog han i fälttåg mot Tröndelagen och 

under de följande årens oroligheter finns inga spår av att han verkat i Jämtland. Räknar man med att 

han ändå kvarstod som hövitsman över Jämtland, måste han allra senast år 1456 ha tvingats avstå 

denna syssla. Inte förrän år 1469 kan herr Örjan Karlsson beläggas i Jämtland igen. (Källa: Supplement 

till JHD 1999, Olof Holm)

Fogde i Jämtland vid mitten av 1400-talet var Örjan Karlsson, som tog ställning för kung Karl Knutsson i 

Sverige och arbetade aktivt för honom, vilket gjorde att Jämtland blev indraget i flera stridshandlingar. 

Jämtland var därför under denna tid i praktiken underställt Karl Knutsson. Länsherre i Jämtland 1450-

1474. Örjans broder Peder Karlsson var fogde i Jämtland 1460-1480. (Källa: Gunnar Englund)

47233.Margareta Karlsdotter  was born about 1405. She died about 1455. 

47248.Guttorm Joensson  was born in Ångsta, Lockne. He married ? Olofsdotter. 

Bonde in Faxnälden, Näskotts

nämnd 1483 o 1487
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47249.? Olofsdotter  was born in Ångsta, Lockne. 

47256.Kettil Joensson .

Resident in Bjärme, Näs

nämnd 1433-1477

47258.Jens Karlsson  died in 1476. He married Katrina ?. 

Resident in Öd, Marieby o Billsta, Hackås

nämnd 1435-1476

47259.Katrina ? .

47968.Fale Olofsson  was born in C.A. 1410. 

48000.? Lorents .
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Seventeenth Generation

94464.Karl Pedersson  was born about 1360 in Hov, Hackås. He died on 15 May 1430 in Hov, Hackås. 

He married Rådgärd Kettilsdotter about 1400. 

Väpnare in Hov, Hackås

nämnd 1394-1430

riddare och ägare (Knight and owner of Hov, Hackås in Jämtland)

Karl Pedersson känd 1394, då han övertar gården Solkastad i Hackås av sin farbror Markus Nilsson och 

dennes hustru. Upptog med fogden och lagmannen vittnesbörd om skatt till kungen 1405. Karl står som 

första namn i det skuldebrev från 1410, där 116 jämtar erkänner en landskapets skuld till Uppsala 

domkyrka och drottning Margareta på 600 mark. Samtliga Karls söner är nämnda i ett nytt fullständigt 

skifte år 1488. Karls gravhäll var en tid brosten framför trappan till Hackås kyrkas vapenhus, men 

förvaras numera stående i en ram bakom altartavlan i Hackås kyrka. Gamle Karl på Hov var gift med 

Radgerd Kettilsdotter, som levde ännu 1438, då hon kungjorde jämte sina söner, att hon med sina 

söners och mågars samtycke sålt Hegled i Sunne till kyrkoherden Ylian (Örjan). (Källa: Roger de 

Robelin)

1423 är han tillsammans med sin brorson, fogden Sten Öndsson, med om att köpa Sigurds i Viken, 

Fyrås, Hammerdal, andelar i Rångnors fiske och älggravar på Björnkälen i Hammerdal. (Källa: 

Hammerdalskrönikan 1976)

Väpnaren var en högättad yngling som under medeltiden gjorde vapentjänst för att uppnå 

riddarvärdighet. I Norden räknades väpnare (eller svenner) till samma sociala klass som riddarna. (Källa: 

Bra Böcker)

94465.Rådgärd Kettilsdotter  was born about 1380 in Hegled, Sunne, Z. She died about 1445 in Hov, 

Hackås. 

levde änka 1438

94496.Joen ? .Joen married ? Guttormsdotter. 

Bonde in Ångsta, Lockne

nämnd 1418 o 1426

94497.? Guttormsdotter  was born in Ångsta, Lockne. 
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95936.Olof Hersesson-Bure .

96000.? .
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Eighteenth Generation

188928.Peder Nilsson  was born about 1325 in Mjälle, Frösön. He died about 1420 in Hov, Hackås. He 

was married about 1360. 

Underfogde in Hov, Hackås sn

Nämnd 1410

Peder Nilsson Skancke, född cirka år 1325 i Sverige, död efter 1360 i Hov, Hackås, Jämtland, hustru 

okänd. I antavla för Claus Nissen Riiber är efternamnet Nilsson uppgett som okänt och födelseåret 

uppgett till cirka år 1330. Peder är den förste säkert registrerade personen i den så kallade Hackåslinjen. 

Denna linjen lever på manssidan och har utvecklat flera släktlinjer i Norge, vilka tog släktnamnet 

Skancke med varierande stavningar. Den gren som ännu idag besitter släktgården i Hov, Hackås, har 

på 1800-talet tagit släktnamnet Hoflin. Ättens senare besittning av jordegendomar i Hackås talar för ett 

eventuellt släktskap med Nils Halsteinsson. Hans hustru Kristina Halvardsdotter ägde år 1348 jord i 

Våle, Hackås, som en Karl Joensson år 1427 säljer till Olof Fastesson, talar eventuellt för ett släktskap. 

Historikern Barney Young på Isle of Man antar att Peder Nilsson kan vara en son till Nils Hallsteinsson 

(kFR. Young, G.V.C., Fra Skanke-slektens historia, Isle of Man 1985). Det finns också en annan teori 

som går ut på att Peder skulle vara identisk med väpnaren Peder Alexandersson till Börön, omtalad år 

1371 (DN XXI, 138,139), kung Håkon Magnussons handgångne man. Roger de Robelin antar att ingen 

av dessa två teorier är troliga. Han tror hellre på ett släktskap med adelsfamiljer i Pommern och 

Mecklenburg. Forskaren Björn Markhus har valt att stanna vid Peder Nilsson som son till Nils 

Hallsteinsson, men håller andra möjligheter öppna. Barn efter Peder Nilsson och hans okända hustru 

var: Johan Pedersson i Sanne född år 1344 och död 1406, Önd Pedersson född år 1360 och Karl 

Pedersson född år 1360 och gift med Radgerd Ketilsdotter. (Källa: Kjell Høyer) (from Björn Espell web 

page <http://home.swipnet.se/~w-21878/orjan/default.html>)

188994.Guttorm Torbjörnsson  was born in Ångsta, Lockne. He married Eline ?. 

Bonde in Ångsta, Lockne

nämnd 1410

188995.Eline ? .

nämnd som änka 1426

191872.Fale Bure Hin Unge .Fale married ?. 

191873.? .
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192000.Peder Rudbeck .
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Nineteenth Generation

377856.Nils Halsteinsson Skånke  was born about 1300 in Norge (Norway). He died about 1350 in Mjälle, 

Frösön. He married Kristina Halvarsdotter. 

Resident in Hov, Hacknäs

nämnd 1345

jordägare och riddare (land owner and knight)

(Vid ting på Frösön 1345-03-18 var Nils anklagad för att ha slagit ihjäl en Tore med sin yxa på dennes 

gård. Nils fick till kronan avstå halva Mjälle på Frösön samt den egendom som hustrun Kristina ärvt på 

Frösön.)

Nils Hallstensson och hans gårdar i Mjälle, Frösön cirka 1345 samt hustrun Kristinas ärvda mark 

(Yttergården) och kungens mark. (Källa: Frösökrönikan nr 1, Ove Hemmendorff)

Nils sätesgård synes ha varit Mjälle på Frösön med tillhörande laxfiske i Ragunda. Gården omfattade ett 

stort område mellan Mjällebäcken och Mjälle kulle, och vid det område, där det ännu idag finns flera 

äldre gravhögar. Hemmanet gränsade norrut till det hemman som kronan ägde, och som i sin tur 

avgränsades mot Yttergården nedom Öneberget (nuvarande Frösö strand, gamla sjukhusområdet) av 

Mjällebäcken. Nils hustru Kristina ägde halva den nämnda Yttergården. Stamfastigheten kom, genom 

hans giftermål med Kristina Halvardsdotter, att omfatta en betydande areal, vartill kom det på öns 

fastlandsdel belägna Torrfinn (nuvarande Sandviksområdet), Skorpestad, Torråsen och delar av 

Nifsåsen, Nordbyn och Kvitsleböle i Alsen samt Våle och Östnår i Hackås. På Yttergården fanns 

tingsplatsen vid denna tid och det är på detta hemman, som en kungsgård byggdes efter kung Magnus 

Erikssons (1316-1374) lyckade markförvärv enligt domen nedan från år 1345.

De främsta bland de adliga krigarna var riddarna som dubbades av kungen. Riddarna betjänades av 

adliga väpnare och småsvenner. Nils kallas väpnare, och det är sannolikt att han aldrig blev riddare. 

Kallas bara Nils och hans hustru kallas 'Kristin kona hans'. Fadern kallades däremot 'herra Hallstein', 

och han var fogde i Jämtland 1326-1333. Kanske han haft del i att Nils kom att ha sin sätesgård på 

Frösön !

377857.Kristina Halvarsdotter  was born about 1300 in Östnår, Hackås. She died after 1350 in Frösön. 

Kristina ägde halva yttergården Firir Berghi på Frösön, men tvingades, på grund av maken Nils dråp, att 

1345 inköpa andra halvan av Olof Håkansson i Vestanåkern och leverera Yttergården i sin helhet till 

kronan. Vi möter också Nils och Kristina 1348 där de klagar över att Jon Parter i Fäste tagit för sig att 

hugga timmer och husvirke i Östnårs och Våle hagar, samt lagt en boskapstig över hennes mark och 

slagit tre av hennes myrängar sju år i rad. Jon som var död 1348 hade enligt vittne erkänt på sin 

sotesäng dessa övergrepp och sagt sig när väl kom till hälsa igen fara hem till maken Nils och förlikas 

med honom. När saken kom upp på hösten 1348 var Nils bortrest från bygden, men Kristina hade 
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fullmakt och vann vid denna stämma. (Källa: Roger de Robelin)

377988.Torbjörn Guttormsson .

Bonde in Ångsta, Lockne

383744.Herse Falesson  was born in 1350. He married Ingeborg ?. 

Resident in Bure, Skellfteå

383745. Ingeborg ? .

383746.Olof Dahlkarl-Jätte .

384000.Oxe Owesson .
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Twentieth Generation

755712.Halstein Torleivsson  was born in 1272 in Isle of Man. He died in 1345 in Egge, Trondheim. He 

married Sigrid Håkonsdotter about 1300. 

Riddare o syssloman in Jämtland

nämnd 1303-1320

(Hallsten Torleifsson var kungason, men ärvde inte Isle of Man, eftersom norske kungen Magnus VI 

'Lagaböte' vid freden i Perth i Skottland 1266 tvingades avstå Sudröyene-Söderöarna ( Isle of Man och 

Hebriderna ) till Skottland.

Kanske fick Hallsten av kung Magnus 'regera' i Jämtland, som tröst för den förlorade kungakronan på 

Isle of Man ?

Enligt bevarat sigill från 1303 förde hans Isle of Man`s kungavapen med 3 avhuggna böjda skankar - 

trebensvapnet - förenade i trepass och ordnade motsols. Vapnet hade han sannolikt upptagit efter sin 

moder Magnhild Olofsdotter.)

755713.Sigrid Håkonsdotter  was born about 1280 in Norge (Norway). She died in 1363 in Egge, 

Trondheim. 

755976.Guttorm Dagfinnsson .

767488.Fale (Fartegn Unge) Bure .Fale married Ingeborg ?. 

Fale. Lagman Medelpad.

Nämnd 1342-1363

Källor: Thord Bylund

767489. Ingeborg ? .

1  _FA1 

2  PLAC Information from Michael Östman
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Twenty-first Generation

1511424.Torleif Haraldsson  was born about 1240 in Isle of Man. He died about 1290 in Scotland. He 

married Magnhilde Olofsdotter about 1266. 

Torleif är sannolikt son till kung Harold II Crovan, som var kung på Isle of Man 1249-1250. Gift med 

Ragnhild (Maud), som var dotter till Olof III Crovan, kung på Isle of Man 1226-1237. Magnus Crovan, 

halvbroder till hustrun Maud, blev 1252-1265 den siste norske kungen på Isle of Man. Tiden mellan 

1265 och 1333 blev en orolig tid för befolkningen på bland annat Isle of Man, eftersom England och 

Skottland ideligen kämpade om herraväldet över öarna. (Egen sammanställning)

Vid freden i Perth 1266 avstod norske kungen Magnus Lagaböte öarna Isle of Man och Hebriderna till 

Alexander III av Skottland mot en engångssumma på 4000 mark sterling och en årlig avgift på 100 mark. 

Den norske ärkebiskopen behåller alla sina klerikala rättigheter även i det avträdda området.. Det var 

icke populärt bland befolkningen på öarna och resulterade i ett uppror 1275 som slutade med förlust för 

upprorsmakarna. En tid efter nederlaget emigrerade Torleifs son Hallstein till Norge och hans moder 

Maud säges ha följt efter 1292. Då är sannolikt Torleif redan död, okontrollerade uppgifter säger att han 

var död i Skottland ca 1290. (Källa: G.V.C. Young 1986 och Alf Henriksson)

Flyttade kanske till Norge, men det förekommer två olika uppgifter om när detta hände; G.V.C. Young 

anger 1280 medan May Teistevoll har angett år 1250. (Egen sammanställning)

1511425.Magnhilde Olofsdotter  was born in 1230 in Isle of Man. She died about 1295 in Norge (Norway). 

Vid freden i Perth 1266 avstod Magnus Lagaböte öarna Isle of Man och Hebriderna till Alexander III av 

Skottland mot en engångssumma på 4000 mark sterling och en årlig avgift på 100 mark. Den norske 

ärkebiskopen behåller alla sina klerikala rättigheter även i det avträdda området. Det var icke populärt 

bland befolkningen på öarna och resulterade i ett uppror 1275 som slutade med förlust för 

upprorsmakarna. En tid efter nederlaget emigrerade sonen Hallstein Torleifsson till Norge och Maud 

själv säges ha följt efter till sonen i Norge 1292. Då är sannolikt maken Torleif redan död. (Källa: G.V.C. 

Young 1986 och Alf Henriksson)

År 1292 flyttade prinsessan Maud (Matilda) de flesta av de gamla laghandlingarna från Isle of Man till 

Trondheim i Norge, där de senare förstördes vid en brand. (Källa: May Teistevoll/J. Johnson)

Fadern till Maud, Olof II Crovan, var kung på Isle of Man 1226-1237. Mauds broder, Harold I Crovan, 

var kung på Isle of Man 1237-1248 och hennes halvbroder Magnus Crovan blev 1252-1265 den siste 

norske kungen på Isle of Man. (Källa: G.V.C. Young 1986)
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1511952.Dagfinn ? .

1534976.Nils Fartegnsson .

nämnd 1324-1352
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Twenty-second Generation

3022848.Harald II Godredsson  was born in 1210 in Isle of Man. He died in 1287 in Norge (Norway). 

Kung på Isle of Man till 1249. Drog till Norge ca 1250, där han dog ca 1287. Hustrun ännu okänd till 

namnet.

Flyttade till Norge, men det förekommer två olika uppgifter om när detta hände; G.V.C. Young anger år 

1280 medan May Teistevoll har angett år 1250. (Egen sammanställning)

3023904.? Guttormsson .

3069952.Fale (Fartegn) Bure  was born in 1250. 

Landsdomare in Norrland

nämnd 1300-1314, var död 1324
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Twenty-third Generation

6045696.Godred (Don)  was born about 1180 in Isle of Man. He died in 1230 in Isle of Man. He married 

Finnguala O Neill about 1200. 

Kung på Isle of Man 1226-1230

Har varit kung på Isle of Man, och jag bedömer att han varit medregent en kort tid till Olof II Gudrödsson, 

som var kung 1226-1237. (Källa: University of Hull)

6045697.Finnguala O Neill  was born in Cenél, Irland. 

6047808.Guttorm Östmansson .Guttorm married Ingrid Guttormsdotter. 

6047809. Ingrid Guttormsdotter .

6139904.Tord Bure .
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Twenty-fourth Generation

12091392. Reginald I Godredsson  was born about 1160 in Isle of Man. He died in 1226 in Isle of Man. He 

married ? Kintyre. 

Kung på Isle of Man 1187-1226

Olav Svarte hadde også en eldre halvbror som også var konge på Man; Reginald Godredsson, död 

1229. (Källa: May Teistevoll)

Kung Isle of Man och Hebriderna 1187-1226. (Källa: Regentlängd för Isle of Man)

A struggle took place between Reginald (Godredson) and Olaf(Godredson) II. Reginald elder, but 

declared illegitimate. Olaf, younger, claiming legitimate succession. (Källa: Frances Coakley)

12091393. ? Kintyre .

12095616. Östman ? .

12279808. Gunnar (Herse) Haursi .
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Twenty-fifth Generation

24182784. Godred II Crovan  was born about 1131 in Isle of Man. He died in 1187 in Isle of Man. He 

married Finola Mac Lochlainn. 

Kung på Isle of Man 1153-1187

(Vintern 1178 besegrade den blivande norske kungen Sverre (kung 1184-1202) vid ett slag på Storsjöns 

is en jämtländsk styrka och ålade jämtarna den skatt, som kom att kallas 'sundamale'. Pengarna skulle 

användas till byggandet och underhållandet av Sunne kyrka och kastal (ligger nära bataljplatsen), vilka 

betraktades tillhöra den norske kungen. Ruinerna finns ännu kvar. Källa: Årsboken Jämten 1993).

Begravd på ön Iona, som är en liten helig ö bland inre Hebriderna i västra Skottland. Munken Columba 

anlade ett kloster på ön 563, vilket raserades av vikingar år 806, men återuppbyggdes. (Källa: May 

Teistevoll)

In 1154, the Chronicles of Mann state that Godred, King of Mann, was asked by the people of Dublin to 

be their king. When Murtagh, King of Ireland, heard this, he assembled a host and marched on Dublin 

with his twin brother, Osiblen. In the ensuing battle, Osiblen was slain. Another translation of this tract 

calls Osiblen his uterine brother and renders the name of the King of Ireland as Muirchertach. (Källa: P 

A MagLochlainn)

24182785. Finola Mac Lochlainn  was born about 1140 in Ulster, Irland. 

The Chronicle of the Kings of Man in 1176 states that Fionnuala was the daughter of Mac Lochlainn, 

son of Muircheartach the king of Ireland (surely meaning Muircheartach who was killed in 1166). So her 

father could be any of the sons of this king, being Niall, Maelsechlainn, Muircheartach and possibly 

others. (Källa: Sean Mac Lochlainn)

24191232. ? Östmansson .

24559616. Tord I Byr .
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Twenty-sixth Generation

48365568. Olof II (Bitling)  was born about 1080 in Isle of Man. He died about 1153 in Isle of Man. He 

married Afreca Fergusdotter about 1120. 

Han var kung på Isle of Man 1103-1153

(Vid denna tid lyckas den norske kungen ÖYSTEIN I Magnusson få jämtarna att ge sig under Norge och 

betala skatt dit. Jämtland uppfattas dock som skatteland och inte som en norsk provins. Källa: Alf 

Henriksson: 'En nordisk kronologi')

Olof 'Bitling' took a wife named Affrica, daughter of Fergus of Galloway by whom he had issue Godred. 

(Källa: May Teistevoll)

Galloway är ett landskap i sydvästra delen av Skottland och gränsar till Isle of Mans nordligaste del. 

Kallas också för Olav 'the Dwarf (Dvärg)'.

Olaf was killed in 1154 at Ramsey. Now, Chronicle says that his son Godred had, just before that, gone 

to Norway to King Inge; made himself his man and, next autumn, on his return, put in at Orkney, 'and all 

the chiefs of the Isles, hearing that he had come, were delighted'. He was in fact a connection. Godred 

from there came to Man, and turned out his cousins who had killed his father Olaf; blinded two of them, 

killed the third this maintaining a connection with Orkney at that date I think in harmony with my general 

view of Olaf´s connection with the family of the Saint. (Källa: France Coakley)

Olaf was brought up at the court of Henry I of England. (Källa: France Coakley)

48365569. Afreca Fergusdotter  was born about 1100 in Galloway, Scotland. 

Olof 'Bitling' took a wife named Affrica, daughter of Fergus of Galloway by whom he had issue Godred. 

(Källa: May Teistevoll)

Galloway är ett landskap i sydvästra delen av Skottland och gränsar till Isle of Mans nordligaste del.

48382464. Östen Gudfastsson .

King in Jämtland
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Twenty-seventh Generation

96731136. Godred I (Crovan)  was born about 1030 in Hebriderna. He died about 1095 in Isle of Man. He 

married Ragnhild Haraldsdotter in 1062. 

(Isle of Man ligger i Irländska sjön, erövrades av vikingar och hörde - liksom ögruppen Hebriderna, strax 

väster om Skottland - till Nidaros stift i Norge till 1266, då båda ögrupperna såldes till Skottland)

Gudröd gick i den norske kungen Harald 'Hårdrådes' tjänst och deltog i det berömda slaget vid Stamford 

Bridge den 25 september 1066. Engelsmännen besegrade norrmännen och Gudröd tog sin tillflykt till 

Isle of Man. Han insåg snart att öns försvar var svagt. Efter en tid for Gudröd till Norge, värvade en 

styrka på 600 man och bortåt 10 skepp, satte kurs mot öriket och erövrade det 1079. Gudröd var en stor 

krigare och utvidgade sitt rike till att omfatta Hebriderna och till en tid även Dublin med omgivande 

landskap Leinster. (Källa: Jämten 1969, C.R. Carlsson)

1098 drar Magnus 'Barfot' till Orkneyöarna, som de facto är ett oavhängigt jarladöme nu. Han lyckas 

infånga två bröder som heter Pål Jarl och Erland Jarl och skickar dem till Norge. I deras ställe sätter han 

ett norskt regeringskollegium med sin åttaårige son Sigurd som toppfigur. På Hebriderna och Man 

härskar en hövding som heter Gudröd Crovan. Magnus 'Barfot' underlägger sig utan svårighet dennes 

rike. (Källa: Alf Henriksson)

Från 1000-talets mitt känner man till de olika regenterna på Isle of Man genom en krönika kallad 

Chronicon Regum Manniae. I denna krönika nämns Godfred Crovan kallad 'kung Orry', som den förste 

bland en rad regenter. På Isle of Man finns en grav strax utanför Laxey, som kallas för 'kung Orres grav'. 

Själv begrovs kung Orre på ön Islay i Hebriderna. Godfred regerade från år 1079, då han vann slaget 

vid Skyhill (väster om Ramsey) över sina medtävlare om makten. Han fördrevs dock år 1093 av den 

norske kungen Magnus 'Barfot'. Efter Godfred var samtliga regenter av nordiskt ursprung och de var alla 

underställda Norges kung. Men i praktiken var de suveräna. Efter ett sjöslag år 1156 delades 

Söderöarna i två delar och Hebriderna bildade ett eget rike med Islay som centrum. (Källa: Statens 

historiska museum, Lars G. Holmblad)

96731137. Ragnhild Haraldsdotter  was born about 1047 in Norge (Norway). 
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Twenty-eighth Generation

193462274.Harald III (Hårdråde)  was born about 1015 in Ringerike, Norge (Norway). He married Ellisif 

(Elisabeth) Jaroslavna in 1045. 

Kung i Norge 1046-1066

(Harald 'Hårdråde' vistades i Kiev, Ukraina och i väringagardet i Konstantiopel mellan 1030 - ca 1045.)

The life of Harald is fairly well known to historians and is very interesting. He is the subject of one of the 

sagas written by Snorri Sturuson (written about 1200 AD). He spent many years leading the Varing army 

for Empress Zoe of Constantinople. He conducted raids in Greece, Italy, and Northern Africa, and sent 

back a lot of treasure to his friend Yaroslav, ruler of Russia, to hold for him. He later married Yaroslav's 

daughter Elisabeth and returned to Norway where he became King. He was killed by an arrow in the 

throat during the Battle of Stamford Bridge, England. Although the Vikings lost the battle, the English 

army was so weakened that they lost to the Normans at the Battle of Hastings a short time later. The 

Battle of Hastings is considered by many to be a major event in the History of England.

Harald Hardrádi ( Harald Hårdråde ) Royalty Norwegian king, son of Sigurd Syr and Asta. Dead at 

Stamford Bridge 1066 AD. Participated in the battle of Stiklastad together with his half-brother Olav (St 

Olav). When the battle became a defeat for Olav, Harald went to Constantinople with 500 warriors, and 

became later the leader of the "Varangian guard". In 1046 he returned to Norway with substantial wealth. 

Harald was a wise and powerful king but also severe and intriguing, from that the name Hardrádi 

(severe ruler). Harald laid the foundation of Oslo. At the same time as William the Conqueror crossed 

the English Channel, Harald fell at Stamford Bridge in the battle against Harald Godwinson. It is said 

that Harald may have been hit by an arrow in the larynx, when he unbuttoned his heavy mail coat on 

account of the warm weather. <http://home1.swipnet.se/~w-13301/>

193462275.Ellisif (Elisabeth) Jaroslavna  was born about 1032 in Kiev, Ukarina. She died about 1070 in 

Denmark. 

Den främsta av de fyra kvinnorna på bilden ovan är Olov Skötkonungs dotter Ingegerd (Irina) samt 

sannolikt döttrarna Elisabeth, Anastasia och Anna. Avbildning från 1600-talet av en idag till största 

delen förstörd fris i Sofiakyrkan i Kiev, där kvinnobilderna utgjort den högra delen.(Källa: Den svenska 

historien, Bonnier Lexikon)

Jaroslavna, Ellisif (Elizabeth) var gift första gången med Harald 'Hårdråde' och efter hans död år 1066 

blev hon gift med danske kungen Sven Estridsen i dennes tredje äktenskap. (Egen sammanställning)
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Twenty-ninth Generation

386924548.Sigurd (Syr , Sow) Halfdansson  was born about 970 in Norge (Norway). He died in 1018. He 

married Asta Gudbrandsdotter. 

Kung i Ringerike, Norge

Man vet inte om vikingarna kan ha känt till kompassen. Först omkring år 1300 dyker den upp inom 

historiebeskrivningen. Ett gåtfullt navigationsinstrument, en 'solsten', finns emellertid omtalat i några 

sagor. En av dem berättar, att kung Olav 'den helige' och hövdingen Sigurd 'Syr' var ombord på ett 

skepp och vädret var tjockt och det snöade starkt. (Sigurd var styvfader till Olav 'den helige'). Kung Olav 

lät se efter om himlen var helt molntäckt. Då bad han Sigurd säga sig, vart solen var kommen, och 

denne sade honom det, och då lät kungen taga fram solstenen och höll upp den och såg var det 

strålade från stenen. Han slöt därav, att det var som Sigurd hade sagt. Det var ett märkligt instrument 

Sigurd var i besittning av, men om solstenen varit en primitiv kompass, t.ex. ett stycke magnetisk 

järnsten flytande på ett stycke trä i vatten, och Sigurd ungefärligen vetat klockslaget, hade det inte varit 

svårt för honom att säga var solen stod. Hur det kunnat stråla från stenen är en annan fråga, antagligen 

har sagoberättaren velat förse den med speciellt mystiska egenskaper för att göra historien bättre. 

(Källa: Vikingen, Nordbok 1975)

Sigurd 'Syr', (d.v.s. svin), född cirka 960, död cirka år 1018, småkung i Ringerike, sonson av Harald 

'Hårfagers' son Sigurd 'Rise', styvfar till Olav Haraldsson och far till Harald 'Hårdråde'. Sigurd var den 

siste småkungen i Norge. Han var kung på Opplandene, hade gårdsbruk på Ringerike och bodde efter 

en gammal sägen på gården Bönsnes. Han skildras som en fridsam man, som bäst tyckte om att vara 

på gården. Därför fikk ha navnet 'Syr', d.v.s. so eller purke. Förövrigt var han förståndig, sinnlig och 

måttfull. Han hjälpte sin styvson Olav 'den helige' att vinna herradömet efter slaget vid Nesjar. (Källa: 

Kjell Høyer)

We know, though, that Sigurd 'Rise's' grandson Sigurd 'Syr', son of Halfdan 'Grå', had his chieftains seat 

at Stein so perhaps Sigurd inherited the farm from one of his brothers later. (Källa: Viking Heritage)

386924549.Asta Gudbrandsdotter  was born about 970 in Norge (Norway). She died about 1020 in 

Ringerike, Norge (Norway). 

(Asta var tidigare gift med Harald 'Grenske' (963-995), kung i Vestfold, Norge, och de var föräldar till 

Olof 'den helige', som levde mellan 995 och 1030.)

Efter maken, kung Harald 'Grenske' Gudrödssons död, reste Asta hem till sin fader i Opplandene och 

födde sonen Olav 'den helige' år 995. Hon äktade sedan kung Sigurd 'Syr' i Ringerike, som också hörde 

till Harald 'Hårfagers' ätt. Med honom hade hon sonen Harald 'Hårdråde'. Åsta blev döpt cirka år 998 

och levde mellan cirka år 970 och 1020. (Källa: Tom Björnstad och Kjell Høyer)
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Sonen Olav 'den helige' har sannolikt fått sitt namn efter vikingahövdingen Olav Geirstadalv. (Källa: 

Morten Myklebust)

Hade en syster Torny, som blev mor till Halvard 'den Helige', en annan syster var Isrid, mormor till 

Steigar-Tore. (Källa: Vikingar i österled, Mats G. Larsson)

386924550.Yaroslav I Vladimirsson  was born in 978. He died on 20 Feb 1053/1054. He 

married Ingegerd (Anna) Olofsdotter in 1019. 

1019-1054. Ruler of Gårdarike (present Russia), resided in Koenugård (Kiev) and Holmgård (Hólmgardr, 

Novgorod). Jaroslav was the son of Vladimir the Great. After lengthy struggles about the throne against 

his brothers he came into possession of the throne in Kiev and became accepted as king of the largest 

part of Russia. He had lively relations with several royal houses in Scandinavia and in other countries. 

He got married with Ingegärd, the daughter of the Swedish king Olof Skötkonung. Jaroslav´s oldest 

daughter Elisavjeta (Ellisiv), was married to the Norwegian king Harald Hardrádi. <http://home1.swipnet.

se/~w-13301/>

Jaroslav i Novogorod slutar år 1014 att betala tribut till sin far Vladimir. År 1015 kallar han till sig 

varjager och fadern Vladimir dör samma år. Mellan åren 1016 och 1019 är det krig mellan Jaroslav och 

hans bror Svjatopolk; Jaroslav segrar slutligen med hjälp av varjager. År 1019 äktar han Olof 

Skötkonungs dotter Ingegerd. Jaroslav får år 1024 hjälp av varjaghövdingen Håkon 'den fagra' mot sin 

bror Mstislav, men besegras. År 1026 blir det fred mellan Jaroslav och Mstislav, riket delas längs Dnepr. 

Brodern Mstislav dör år 1036 och Jaroslav blir ensam härskare i Rus. Han kristnade stora delar av sitt 

rike och lät utarbeta Rysslands första lagsamling 'Pravda'. (Källor: Mats G. Larsson och Bra Böcker)

Väringar (på ryska varjager) kallades nordiska krigare som under vikingatid och tidig medeltid tog tjänst 

som legosoldater i den bysantinske kejsarens livvakt. De var samtidigt ungefär 500 till antalet och 

ryktbara för tapperhet och trohet mot sin herre. Efter normandernas erövring av England vid 1000-talets 

mitt ersattes de nordiska soldaterna successivt av anglosaxiska. (Källa: Bra Böcker)

386924551. Ingegerd (Anna) Olofsdotter  was born about 1001 in Uppsala, Sweden. She died on 10 Feb 

1049/1050 in Kiev, Ukarine. 

Den främsta av de fyra kvinnorna på bilden ovan är Olov Skötkonungs dotter Ingegerd (Irina) samt 

sannolikt döttrarna Elisabeth, Anastasia och Anna. Avbildning från 1600-talet av en idag till största 

delen förstörd fris i Sofiakyrkan i Kiev, där kvinnobilderna utgjort den högra delen. Bättre bevarad är 

furstens marmorsarkofag i samma kyrka, i vilken man vid en undersökning år 1936 fann tre skelett. Det 

ena tillhörde en man som varit närmare 80 år och vars högra ben var kortare än det vänstra. Både 

åldern och lytet stämmer väl överens med Jaroslav, som enligt Nestorskrönikan var halt. De andra 
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skeletten tillhörde en kvinna, som varit yngre än mannen, troligen furstinnan Ingegerd samt ett barn. 

(Källor: Den svenska historien, Bonnier Lexikon och Vikingar i österled, Mats G. Larsson)

Ingegerd, död 1050-02-10 i Vyhorod vid Kiev. Dotter till Olof 'Skötkonung' och obotritiskan Estrid. 

Ingegerd ägde en stor gård på Ulleråker i Simtuna och syns redan år 1017 ha varit myndig och levt för 

sig själv. Kanske var hon änka eller hade hon fått flera egendomar efter sin mor, som då kanske var död. 

Hon skulle ha blivit gift med Olav 'den helige', men det var hennes far emot och giftermålet kom inte till 

stånd. Uppgifterna och Ingegerds börd och äktenskap förekommer tidigast hos Adam av Bremen på 

1070-talet. Yngre och motstridiga deltaljer förekommer i de isländska sagorna om hennes förlovning 

med Olav 'den helige', som fick nöja sig med hennes halvsyster Astrid. Den isländska dateringen av 

Ingegerds giftermål till år 1019 styrks av den ryska Nestorkrönikans uppgift om att Jaroslavs äldste son 

blev född år 1020. En isländsk saga beskriver hur hon under strider i Ryssland blev tillfångatagen av 

den norske kungasläktingen Eymund Ringsson, som var i tjänst hos en fientlig bror till Jaroslav och om 

hur hennes fångenskap blev utnyttjad till att påtvinga Jaroslav fredsvillkor. Det finns också isländska 

uppgifter om att Olav 'den helige' och hans Magnus 'den gode' år 1029 för en tid tog sin tillflykt till 

Ingegerd och Jaroslav då de hade blivit landsflyktiga. (Källa: Kjell Høyer)

Olav 'den heliges' saga (Snorre Sturlasson): Våren efter kom det sändemän till Svitjod från kung 

Jaroslav öster i Holmgård; de kom och ville ha uppfyllt avtalen från sommaren då kung Olov 

'Skötkonung' hade lovat att gifta sin dotter Ingegerd med kung Jaroslav. Kung Olov talade med Ingegerd 

om saken och sa att han ville att hon skulle gifta sig med kung Jaroslav. Hon svarade: 'om jag skall gifta 

mig med kung Jaroslav då vill ja ha Aldeigjeborg och det jarlsrike, som hör till borgen i brudgåva'. 

Sändemännen gick med på det på sin kungs vägnar. Nestorkrönikan nämner inte Ingegerds namn, men 

uppger att Jaroslavs hustru dog år 1050. (Källa: Kjell Høyer)
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Thirtieth Generation

773849096.Halvdan (Grå) Sigurdsson  was born about 935 in Norge (Norway). He died in 1018 in 

Hadaflyke, Norge. He married nn Ranesdotter. 

Kung i Hadaflyke, Norge

Hadafylke ble i den senere middelalder brukt som betegnelse for områdene rundt Tyrifjorden og 

Randsfjorden östover til Toten samt Hadeland og Land i Oppland fylke. I tillegg hörte Ringerike, Modum, 

Sigdal og Krödsherad i Buskerud fylke til Hadafylke. Navnet kom av hadar, beboerne av Hadeland. 

(Källa: Björn Markhaus)

773849097.nn Ranesdotter .

773849100.Vladimir Svatoslavovich  was born about 960. He died on 15 Jul 1015 in Kiev, Ukarine. He 

married Rogneada von Polotzk. 

Vladimir I the Great, Grand prince of Kiev

About 955-1015. Grand duke of Kiev and the great-grandson of Rurik (Rörik). After a time filled with 

battles, Vladimir was baptized in 989. After this, he forced his people to accept the new faith. He was 

also known to be very fair to criminals and very generous against the poor. He was revered as a saint 

after his death. <http://home1.swipnet.se/~w-13301/>

773849101.Rogneada von Polotzk  was born about 962 in Polotsk, Byelorussia. She died in 1002. 

773849102.Olof III Skötkonung  was born about 960. He died in 1022. He married Astrid about 999 in 

Uppsala. 

"King" of Sweden. First Swedish king to be baptized.

Dead around 1021. Swedish king, son of Erik Segersäll. Olof was the first king, which demonstrably was 

king of both the Swedes and the "Götar" (the people living in southern and western Sweden, above all in 

the two landscapes Östergötland and Västergötland, sometimes mentioned as "Geates"). When Erik 

Segersäll had driven Svein Forkbeard out of Denmark, Olof joined Svein in the struggle against Olav 

Tryggvason of Norway. When Olav fell, in the battle at Svolder, Olof obtained a territory with parts from 

the Trondheim district and the land between Svinesund and Göta river. Hostilities arised between king 

Olof and king Olav.
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After he was baptized around 995, Olof stayed Christian until his death. The pagan religion was so 

powerful that the united realm was divided, Olof had to confine himself to be king of the district 

Västergötland. He is also known to posterity for being the founder of Sweden´s first bishopric in Skara 

and that he was the first Swedish king to mint coins. <http://home1.swipnet.se/~w-13301/>

Adam av Bremen, Saxo Grammaticus och de isländska sagoberättarna var utsocknes män och är inte 

alltid sanningsvittnen, men utan dem skulle Sveriges historia före 1200-talet ha varit nästan blank. En 

knapphändig kungalista som är fogad till äldre Västgötalagen och lämnar några små notiser om 

potentaterna i landet från och med Olov 'Skötkonung' är det vidlyftigaste inhemska vittnesbördet om 

händelser i Sverige i de dagar då man ute i Europa målade miniatyrer, upprättade universitet och 

byggde katedraler. Till Sverige kom medeltidens internationella kultur senare än till något annat land 

inom den romerska kyrkans maktområde. Danmark och i viss mån även Norge hade mansåldrars 

försprång, och Saxos berättarglada bok med alla dess bärsärkarhistorier är skriven på det elegantaste 

latin. (Källa: Alf Henriksson)

Olov 'Skötkonung' var den förste kristne kungen i Sverige. Han antas ha varit döpt redan vid sitt 

trontillträde år 995. Den tradition som påstår att han skulle ha döpts vid Husaby källa år 1008 anses 

numera vara ohistorisk. (Källa: Statens historiska museum, Lars G. Holmblad)

Olov 'Skötkonung' deltog år 1000 vid sjöslaget vid Svolder (låg sannolikt vid Ven i Öresund) tillsammans 

med danerkungen Sven 'Tveskägg' och de norska jarlarna Eirik och Svein. De överföll norske kungen 

Olav Tryggvassons flotta och Olav Tryggvasson stupar och segerherrarna delar Norge mellan sig. Viken 

(området runt Oslofjorden) kom att ligga under danerkungen, Ranrike (Bohuslän) under sveakungen 

medan Eirik och Svein styrde i Tröndelag och Hålogaland (Nordland) som danerkungens jarlar. Tillägget 

Skötkonung betyder sannolikt 'skattkonung' och är belagt först på 1200-talet. Fram till ca 1020 präglas 

ett stort antal mynt i Sigtuna i Olof Skötkonungs namn. (Källa: Rosborn, Schimanski m. fl.)

Att peterspenningen infördes i Sverige genom kyrkomötet i Linköping 1152 är en hävdvunnen åsikt. 

Olaus Petri säger emellertid i sin krönika att den infördes av Olof 'Skötkonung', som ju levde mer är ett 

århundrade tidigare, och de som i våra dagar har intresserat sig för saken tycks luta åt ungefär samma 

mening. Man säger att det vore märkligt om det kristnade Sverige skulle ha undsluppit kyrklig skatt ända 

till 1152 och anser det sannolikt att vad som beslöts i Linköping endast utgjorde en bekräftelse och en 

påminnelse. (Källa: Alf Henriksson)

Olov 'Skötkonung' var gift med en kristen kvinna, Estrid, och hade med henne en son, Anund Jakob, 

och en dotter Ingegerd. Dessutom hade han två barn, Emund och Astrid, med den vendiska 

hövdingadottern Edla, som han hade hemfört som krigsbyte. (Källa: Den svenska historien, Bonnier 

Lexikon)

I sagorna kan vi kanske skönja en del av den process, som ledde till att Västergötland kom att ingå i 

svearnas välde; en process som kan ha byggt på äktenskapsförbindelser och i vilken Erik 'Segersäll' 
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åter framstår som mannen bakom verket. Men kanske var det i så fall hans son Olof som ärvde 

hövdingadömet i de bägge landsdelarna - Svitjod efter sin far och Västergötland efter sin mor Sigrid 

'Storråda'. Och när Olof sedan fördrevs från sitt fäderneärvda rike tog han sin tillflykt till det landskap 

han ärvt på mödernet. (Källa: Svitjod, Mats G. Larsson)

Swedish king, son of Erik Segersäll. Olof was the first king, which demonstrably was king of both the 

Swedes and the 'Götar' (the people living in southern and western Sweden, above all in the two 

landscapes Östergötland and Västergötland, sometimes mentioned as 'Geates'). When Erik Segersäll 

had driven Svein 'Forkbeard' out of Denmark, Olof joined Svein in the struggle against Olav Tryggvason 

of Norway. When Olav fell, in the battle at Svolder, Olof obtained a territory with parts from the 

Trondheim district and the land between Svinesund and Göta river. Hostilities arised between king Olof 

and king Olav. After he was baptized around 995, Olof stayed Christian until his death. The pagan 

religion was so powerful that the united realm was divided, Olof had to confine himself to be king of the 

district Västergötland. He is also known to posterity for being the founder of Sweden´s first bishopric in 

Skara and that he was the first Swedish king to mint coins. (Källa. Viking Heritage)

773849103.Astrid  was born about 979. 

"Princess" of the Obotrites

Estrid a princess of the Obotrites. According to the old tales Estrid is said to have married Erik 

'Segersälls' son Olof 'Skötkonung' in the 11:th century. We do not know anything about her family or 

where she came, but we can, on good grounds, assume that she was the daughter of a Obotrik prince 

and native of Mecklenburg. About 1007 she gave birth to the son Anund Jakob which was to become 

King of Sweden. In 1022 she became a widow. (Källa: Luleå Högskola)
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Thirty-first Generation

1547698192.Sigurd (Rese , a-Bush) Haraldsson  was born about 900 in Norge (Norway). He died about 

937 in Norge (Norway). 

Underking of Trondheim, Norway

1547698200.Svjatoslav . married Malusha ?. 

Modern Olga försökte få Svjatoslav att döpa sig, men han ville inte höra på det örat. Kristendomens 

kärleksbudskap tilltalade knappast Svjatoslav, som förefaller ha varit en råbarkad typ. (Källa: Vikingar i 

österled, Mats G. Larsson)

Den byzantinske historieskrivaren Leo Diakonos har i en skildring beskrivit Svjatoslav som person: 'Han 

var av medellängd, varken för lång eller för kort; han hade täta ögonbryn, blå ögon, platt näsa; han 

rakade skägget på hakan, men täta långa hår hängde ned från överläppen. Hans huvud var helt kalt - 

bara på ena sidan hängde en hårlock som tecken på släktens förnämhet. Halsen var tjock, skuldrorna 

breda och hela gestalten ganska välskapt. Han verkade dyster och vild. I hans ena öra hängde en 

guldring smyckad med två pärlor och i mitten en rubin. Hans kläder var vita och skilde sig från de 

andras bara genom sin renhet. (Källa: Vikingar i österled, Mats G. Larsson)

År 969 attackerade fursten av Kiev, Svjatoslav, den väst-östliga handelsvägen längs Volga till Bulgar. 

Han kontrollerade redan tidigare den nord-sydliga leden från Novgorod till Dnjepr och hans avsikt kan 

ha varit att bryta handeln med siden på denna med stäppvägen genom Kiev konkurrerande handelväg. 

En bysantinsk källa beskriver hans dräkt och frisyr som rent slavisk eller snarare tatarisk. Hans attack 

på Volgaleden fick också följder som knappast kunde vara mera katastrofala för nordiska handelsmän. 

Handeln på Bulgar verkar helt ha brutits, liksom flödet av arabiskt silver norrut till Norden. På goda 

grunder kan man ifrågasätta om inte Birkas plötsliga upphörande som handelscentrum och Hedebys 

nedgång vid denna tid var direkta resultat av Svjatoslavs attacker. (Källa: Vikingen, Nordbok 1975)

1547698201.Malusha ? .

1547698204.Erik (Segersäll) Bjornsson  was born about 925. He died about 995 in Uppsala. He married 

Sigrid. 

Eric VI the Victorious, King of Sweden

Den förste kung som man med säkerhet vet regerade över ett större område, som kan ha omfattat både 

Svealand och Götaland, var Erik 'Segersäll'. Han bekände sig under en tid till kristendomen, men 

återgick till hedendomen kort före sin död. (Källa: Statens historiska museum, Lars G. Holmblad)

   Page 80



Len Nasman's genealogy   Len Nasman's genealogy   

Mot slutet av 900-talet regerades svearna av kung Erik 'Segersäll', vars historiska existens till skillnad 

från föregångarnas är oomkullrunkeligt säker. Han sägs ha erövrat Danmark och mottagit dopet där. 

Likväl är det knappast på dessa gärningar som hans berömmelse vilar. Hans namn har gått till 

eftervärlden framför allt genom historien om hans brorson Styrbjörn 'den starke' och det sagoomsusade 

slaget på Fyrisvall cirka 983. Styrbjörn hade allierat sig med den danske kungen Harald 'Blåtand' i syfte 

att med våld tilltvinga sig makten i sveariket och utrustade till den ändan en ofantlig flotta, som förstärkt 

med tvåhundra danska skepp seglade till Uppsverige och löpte in i Mälaren. Kommen till Flottsund vid 

Fyrisåns mynning lät Styrbjörn bränna alla sina skepp för att hindra all återvändo och tvinga sig och sitt 

folk att segra eller dö, men vid denna syn vände danskarna om hem och lämnade Styrbjörn i sticket. 

Han förlorade emellertid inte modet utan drog med sina Jomsvikingar norrut mot Uppsala, och på 

slätten Fyrisvall mötte han kung Erik som visade sig vara väl förberedd, ty vid underrättelsen om 

Styrbjörns annalkande hade han låtit mobilisera alla vapenföra män i sitt rike genom pilbud som sändes 

ut över hela landet. På Fyrisvall utbröt nu ett väldigt slag som varade i tre dygn och vars alla skiften 

utmålas omständligt av sagan. Slutet på det hela blev att Styrbjörn stupade och Erik vann en fullständig 

seger, varför han framgent kallades Segersäll. Adam av Bremen säger att han sedan vände sina vapen 

mot de tillintetgjorda angriparnas hemländer och lade dessa under sin spira. (Källa: Alf Henriksson)

När Erik 'Segersäll' skilt sig från Sigrid 'Storråda' gav han henne styret över Götland (det vill säga 

troligen Västergötland), säger skalden Odd Snorresson. Samma uppgift finns också i den så kallade 

legendariska sagan om den norske kungen Olaf 'den helige' Haraldsson och i Ingvar 'den vittfarnes' 

saga. I den förstnämnda sägs det dessutom att hon och hennes son Emunde regerade över en del av 

landet medan hennes son Olof 'Skötkonung' regerade över den andra. Varför Erik skulle ha givit Sigrid 

just Västergötland framgår inte av de knapphändiga källorna. Men Snorre lämnar i sin mer utförliga 

saga om Olaf 'den helige' en uppgift som styrker hennes anknytning till landskapet och som dessutom 

kan tyda på att hon haft sina rötter där; hon var syster till Ulf, far till Ragnvald Jarl, alltså den Ragnvald, 

som var hövding i Västergötland då Sigvat skald kom hösten år 1018. Jarlen skulle då ha varit Sigrids 

brorson och därmed kusin till Olof 'Skötkonung'. (Källa: Svitjod, Mats G. Larsson)

I sagorna kan vi kanske skönja en del av den process, som ledde till att Västergötland kom att ingå i 

svearnas välde; en process som kan ha byggt på äktenskapsförbindelser och i vilken Erik 'Segersäll' 

åter framstår som mannen bakom verket. Men kanske var det i så fall hans son Olof som ärvde 

hövdingadömet i de bägge landsdelarna - Svitjod efter sin far och Västergötland efter sin mor Sigrid 

'Storråda'. Och när Olof sedan fördrevs från sitt fäderneärvda rike tog han sin tillflykt till det landskap 

han ärvt på mödernet. (Källa: Svitjod, Mats G. Larsson)

1547698205.Sigrid .

Sigrid the Haughty

Divorced from Sveyn Forkbeard
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Also associated with Vissavald of Kiev

Det diskuteras huruvida Sigrid är att betrakta som en historisk eller en sagogestalt. Den gängse 

uppfattningen sedan år 1911 att hon enbart var en sagogestalt kan sättas i tvivelsmål. 'Kanske har 

Sigrid i själva verket skapats ur den danska kungaättens godskomplex i Sverige - Sigridslev'. (Källa: 

Populär Historia nr 6 1996, doktorand Henrik Jansson)

Den källkritiska historieforskningen vid seklets början ville helt underkänna Sigrid som historisk person 

med stöd av en uppgift från Adam av Bremen. De förteckningar över Syghridlef, arvet efter Sigrid, som i 

medeltida urkunder är namnet på den danska kungaättens egendomar i Sverige, sågs också som 

efterkonstruktioner byggda på den isländska traditionen. Detta är nog att göra det allför enkelt för sig, 

och andra forskare har senare lagt fram avvikande tolkningar där Sigrid finns kvar. (Källa: Svitjod, Mats 

G. Larsson)

När Erik 'Segersäll' skilt sig från Sigrid 'Storråda' gav han henne styret över Götland (det vill säga 

troligen Västergötland), säger skalden Odd Snorresson. Samma uppgift finns också i den så kallade 

legendariska sagan om den norske kungen Olaf 'den helige' Haraldsson och i Ingvar 'den vittfarnes' 

saga. I den förstnämnda sägs det dessutom att hon och hennes son Emunde regerade över en del av 

landet medan hennes son Olof 'Skötkonung' regerade över den andra. Varför Erik skulle ha givit Sigrid 

just Västergötland framgår inte av de knapphändiga källorna. Men Snorre lämnar i sin mer utförliga 

saga om Olaf 'den helige' en uppgift som styrker hennes anknytning till landskapet och som dessutom 

kan tyda på att hon haft sina rötter där; hon var syster till Ulf, far till Ragnvald Jarl, alltså den Ragnvald, 

som var hövding i Västergötland då Sigvat skald kom hösten år 1018. Jarlen skulle då ha varit Sigrids 

brorson och därmed kusin till Olof 'Skötkonung'. (Källa: Svitjod, Mats G. Larsson)

I sagorna kan vi kanske skönja en del av den process, som ledde till att Västergötland kom att ingå i 

svearnas välde; en process som kan ha byggt på äktenskapsförbindelser och i vilken Erik 'Segersäll' 

åter framstår som mannen bakom verket. Men kanske var det i så fall hans son Olof som ärvde 

hövdingadömet i de bägge landsdelarna - Svitjod efter sin far och Västergötland efter sin mor Sigrid 

'Storråda'. Och när Olof sedan fördrevs från sitt fäderneärvda rike tog han sin tillflykt till det landskap 

han ärvt på mödernet. (Källa: Svitjod, Mats G. Larsson)

Olav Tryggvasson första gifte var med en av Borislavs döttrar, men hon dog sotdöden och efterlämnade 

honom inga barn. Olav behövde ett nytt gifte och skrev till Sigrid 'Storråda' i Svealand. Hon hade just 

blivit förskjuten av Erik 'Segersäll'. De bestämde träff på våren i Kongahälla. Han skickade som gåva en 

guldring, men hon blev misstänksam och lät undersöka denna. Då de skrapade på den, märkte de att 

den bara var förgylld och inte av rent guld. Detta upprörde Sigrid, men hon bestämde sig för att möta 

honom i alla fall. Väl nere i Kongahälla hade de ett gille och allt avlöpte bra. De skulle gifta sig nästa vår, 

men då de skulle skiljas, ville han att hon skulle byta tro, för hon var en hedning medan han var starkt 

kristen. Detta ville inte Sigrid gå med på alls, så de blev ovänner och han slog henne med sin handske 

och kallade henne hundhedning. Det skulle han få ångra. (Källa: Heimskringla)

   Page 82



Len Nasman's genealogy   Len Nasman's genealogy   

1547698206.Mieceslas  was born about 919. He died about 999. He married Sophia. 

"Prince" of Obotries

1547698207.Sophia  was born about 921. 
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Thirty-second Generation

3095396384.Harald I (Hårfage , Fairhair) Halfdansson  was born about 858 in Vestfold, Norge. He died 

about 934 in Norge (Norway). He married Snöfrid (Snowfair) Svasedotter. 

förste kungen över hela Norge

(Det var hans fjärde äktenskap. Harald var gift 6 gånger och hade dessutom älskarinnor, totalt vet man 

om 23 barn till honom.

Han enade ca 872 under mycken strid Norge till ett land och brukar därför anses vara det enade Norges 

första kung. Fick namnet Hårfager för sitt långa och vackra hår. Genom sin vilja att lägga höga skatter i 

Norge, anses han också vara orsaken till att Jämtland, Färöarna, Island, Grönland och Shetlandsöarna 

befolkades av flyende norrmän. Olav 'den Helige', som levde mellan 995 och 1030, kunde kalla Harald 

'Hårfager' för sin farfarsfarfar.)

Harald Finehair ( Harald Hårfager )  Viking chieftains

Dead about 940 AD. Norwegian king, the first king who reigned over all parts of Norway. At the battle in 

Hafrsfjord in the southwestern part of Norway in the 890´s, he defeated the last in a number of kings 

who had joined against him. Around 930 he divided the kingdom between his, according to the Sagas, 

20 sons. His favourite son Eric Bloodax received the rank "supreme king". Harald Finehair was buried in 

a mound at the farm Hauge, close to Haugesund.  <http://home1.swipnet.se/~w-13301/>

Harald 'Hårfager' fick sitt namn för sitt långa och vackra hår. Han hade givit ett bragelöfte att han inte 

skulle klippa sitt hår, förrän han enat Norge under sig. Han var son till Halvdan 'Svarte' och han hade nio 

söner med olika kvinnor. Han var också skälet till att Färöarna, Island, Grönland och Shetlandsöarna 

befolkades av norrmän. Han ville få in skatter, men det tyckte folk var så fruktansvärt att de flydde 

landet. De isländska sagorna innehåller också uppgifter om norrmän, som flytt Norge vid den tiden och 

röjt mark och bosatt sig i Jämtland. Han lyckades ena stora delar av Norge och detta var hans stora 

verk som han blev känd för. Namnet Harald betyder manshövding. (Egen sammanställning från flera 

källor)

Enligt Snorre Sturlasson skall han omkring år 900 ha besegrat Norges småkungar vid Hafrsfjord 

(Havsfjord sydväst om Stavanger i Norge) och därmed enat Norge under sin spira. Han blev alltså 

landets förste egentlige kung. (Källa: Bra Böcker)

Om Jämtlands bebyggande finns en notis i Islands Landnamabok, där det står: Vedorm son av Vemund 

den gamle var en mäktig herse i Uppländerna. Han flyktade undan konung Harald östan till Jämtland 

och röjde där marker till boplatser. Hans son Holmfast och hans systerson Grim foro i viking på 

Västerhavet, dräpte på Söderöarna jarlen Asbjörn Skerjablesa och togo hans syster och dotter. 

Holmfast fick dottern på sin lott och överlämnade henne till sin fader att vara hans slavinna. (Källa: Alf 

Henriksson, Islands Landnamabok)
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I Snorre Sturlassons kungasaga berättas att då Harald Hårfager började bli en gammal man, uppehöll 

han sig ofta på de storgårdar han hade i Hordaland, Alrekstad, Seim i Alversund och Fitjar på Stord, 

samt Utstein vid Rennesöy i Boknafjorden, Rogaland och Avaldsnes på Karmöy i Rogaland. (Egen 

sammanställning från flera källor)

3095396385.Snöfrid (Snowfair) Svasedotter  was born about 975 in Norge (Norway). 

3095396400. Igor . married Olga ?. 

Igor är en rysk form av det nordiska namnet Ingvar. När furst Oleg dog år 912 kunde Igor, den 

rättmätige arvtagaren till riket, äntligen sätta sig på tronen. En Ibn Fadlan reste i riket och skrev 

noggrant ner sina iakttagelser i en reseskildring. Rusernas kung, säger han, har i sitt slott 400 av sina 

tappraste män, som stupar med honom och låter sig dödas för honom. De har alla sin plats under hans 

tron, som är mycket stor och prydd med ädelstenar. Där finns också 400 slavinnor, och ofta har han 

samlag med en av dem i närvaro av sina vapenbröder. Kungen stiger aldrig ner från tronen och när han 

har naturbehov förrättar han dem i en skål. När han vill rida förs en häst fram till tronen så att han kan 

stiga upp direkt på den och rida bort. Ibn Fadlan beskriver också rusernas utseende, 'jag har aldrig sett 

så fulländade kroppar, de var som palmträd, blonda och rödlätta. De har varken jackor eller kaftaner, 

utan mannen bär en dräkt som täcker ena sidan av kroppen men lämnar en hand fri. Var och en har 

med sig en yxa, ett svärd och en kniv, och dessa redskap lämnar de aldrig ifrån sig. Deras svärd är 

breda, räfflade, av frankisk tillverkning. Från naveln till halsen är de tatuerade i grönt med träd och 

andra bilder. Alla deras kvinnor har över bröstet en dosa fastgjord, som är av järn, silver, koppar eller 

guld, efter mannens förmögenhet och inkomst'. Berättaren kritiserar rusernas dåliga hygien och 

omåttliga öldrickande. (Källa: Vikingar i österled, Mats G. Larsson)

3095396401.Olga ? .

Efter maken Igors död år 945 regererade hon ett tiotal år som furstinna i Kiev, eftersom sonen 

Svjatoslav fortfarande var minderårig. Besökte Konstantiopel år 957 och lät sig döpas och få 

undervisning i den kristna tron. Efter sin död har hon firats som helgon med sin festdag den 11 juli. 

(Källa: Vikingar i österled, Mats G. Larsson och Bra Böcker)

3095396408.Bjorn Eriksson  died about 950. 

Bjorn the Old of Sweden

King of Sweden

Björn hette den kung som regerade i Uppland under förra delen av 800-talet och som enligt Rimberts 

krönika om Ansgar skall ha bett Ludvig 'den fromme' att sända missionärer till svearna. (Källa: Bra 
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Böcker)

När kung Björn sände ett brev till kejsaren, då Ansgar återvände från sitt första besök i Birka, så var det 

'skrivet på svearnas speciella sätt', som Rimbert uttrycker det. Men för de fåkunniga var runorna ett 

mysterium som gränsade till trolldom, och under många århundraden inristades de på vapen och andra 

föremål som besvärjelser. (Källa: Svitjod, Mats G. Larsson)

Torgny lagman tog till orda och sade: Min fader Torgny var med kung Björn en lång tid och kände väl 

hans seder, och riket stod i Björns dagar i mycken styrka och makt och led aldrig minskning; dock var 

han vänlig mot sina män. (Källa: Den svenska historien, Alf Henriksson)

Staden Birka var ett av vikingavärldens mest betydande handelscentra, men vi vet mindre om Birka än 

om de motsvarande handelscentra Hedeby i Danmark och Kaupang i Norge. Birka låg på Björkö i 

Mälaren, cirka tre mil väster om Stockholm. På grund av bland annat landhöjningen och sannolikt en 

stort fientligt anfall upphörde Birka som handelsstad några årtionden före år 1000. (Källa: Vikingen, 

Nordbok 1975)

3095396410.Skogul-Tosti  was born about 909. 

3095396412.Mistui II  was born about 893. 
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